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that you would have specialized knowledge of the chemicals and processes used by this 

type of business? 

No. 

4. If the purchase price of the subject property was below fair market value, did this occur 

because contamination was/is known or believed to be present at the property? 

No. 

5. Are you aware of commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the 

property that would help the environmental professional to identify conditions indicative 

of releases or threatened releases? 

a. Do you know the past uses of the property?  

No. 

b. Do you know of specific chemicals that are present or once were present at the 

property?  

No. 

c. Do you know of spills or other chemical releases that have taken place at the 

property?  

No. 

d. Do you know of any environmental cleanups that have taken place at the property? 

No. 

6. As the user of this ESA, based on your knowledge and experience related to the property 

are there any obvious indicators that point to the presence or likely presence of 

contamination at the property? 

No. 

4.3 Agency Interview 

4.3.1 California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles Region 

4.3.1.1 Office Records 

Dudek contacted the Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board (LARWQCB) on 

August 28, 2018 to obtain records of spills, tanks, or other releases that may have impacted the 

environmental conditions on the subject property. LARWQCB responded on September 7, 2018 

and stated that “it does not have any records that are responsive to the request.” 
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4.3.1.2  GeoTracker Database 

Dudek accessed GeoTracker, the California Water Board online data management system, on 

August 28, 2018 (GeoTracker 2018). The subject property and adjoining properties were not 

identified on the GeoTracker online mapping system.  

4.3.2 Los Angeles County Public Works 

4.3.2.1 Environmental Programs Division 

LA DPW Environmental Programs Division acts as the Certified Unified Program Agency 

(CUPA) for areas of unincorporated Los Angeles County. LA DPW maintains an online file 

review system for sites that manage industrial waste, have underground storage tanks, or require 

stormwater permits under CUPA. Dudek accessed this online database (LA DPW 2018b) and 

found the following information: 

• Annual inspections (2010, 2012, 2013, and 2015) were completed at the subject property for 

an industrial wastewater discharge permit held by Hornburg Jaguar (Facility ID 030780-

046309).  Additional information regarding the purpose of this permit was not obtained 

during this Phase I ESA however, permits reviewed indicate that the source of the industrial 

wastewater is the car wash/detailing area located on the western portion of the subject 

property. No significant findings were identified in the inspections (Appendix D).  

4.3.2.2 Building Permits 

LA DPW maintains an online system to view building permits (LA DPW 2018c). Dudek 

searched the four parcels belonging to the subject property. No permits, documents, or violations 

were found. 

4.3.3 Los Angeles County Fire Department – Health Hazardous Materials 

Division 

Dudek submitted a request to the Los Angeles County Fire Department Health Hazardous 

Materials Division (HHMD) on August 28, 2018. A response was received on September 12, 

2018 stating that no records were found for the address 9176 Sunset Blvd. 

4.3.4 Los Angeles County Department of Public Health 

Dudek submitted a request to the Los Angeles County Department of Public Health on August 

28, 2018 requesting information on possible landfills, septic tanks, water wells, and any other 
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records or incidents related to hazardous materials or tanks on the subject property. A response 

was not received during the course of this Phase I ESA. 

4.3.5 Department of Toxic Substance Control 

Dudek reviewed EnviroStor, the online records database for the Department of Toxic Substance 

Control (DTSC 2018). No records were found pertaining to the subject property. 

4.3.6 California Environmental Protection Agency 

The California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) site portal is a website that combines 

data about environmentally regulated sites and facilities in California into a single database. The data 

comes from a variety of environmental programs, including hazardous materials and waste, state and 

federal cleanups, impacted groundwater and surface water, and toxic materials. Dudek accessed the 

site portal on August 28, 2018 (CalEPA 2018). The subject property was not listed in the site portal. 

Two locations at the medical center at 9201 Sunset Blvd (adjoining to the NW across Sunset Blvd) 

are listed in the CalEPA database.  

• Mani Brothers stores diesel fuel and Genetron 134A (a reactive material).  A recent 

compliance evaluation identified violations associated with completion and submittal of a 

Hazardous Materials Release Response Plan (HMRRP).  These violations were assessed in 

April 2018.  No enforcement has been documented. 

• Institute for Myeloma & Bone Cancer stores carbon dioxide, dimethyl sulfoxide, 

formaldehyde, paraformaldehyde, and xylene.  In 2017, the business received violations 

related to the generation and transportation of small quantities of hazardous waste (xylene) 

without a proper EPA ID Number and without using a registered hazardous waste hauler.  

The site is a conditionally exempt small quantity generator, and less than five gallons of 

xylene were self-transported at one time, and very infrequently.  The site also received a 

violation related to an incomplete HMRRP.   

These listings do not appear to pose RECs to the subject property. 
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4.3.7 City of West Hollywood  

Dudek submitted a records request to the City of West Hollywood on August 28, 2018. The City 

of West Hollywood provided records for the subject property which include various permit 

applications, permits, and a hazardous materials statement (Appendix D).  

Permit Year Building Use  Permit Description 

9174 Sunset Boulevard 

1936, 1937 Commercial Store Window and skylight installation, remove dry rot 

1991 Restaurant Removal of the existing building and to strip a 2-story building at the 
Cock & Bull Restaurant.  

9176 Sunset Boulevard 

1935, 1940 Retail Store Permits not legible; gas meter ; water heater 

1937 Not Reported Gas meter extension 

1941 Automobile Display Room Permit not legible 

1942 Stores Kitchen sink plumbing 

1945 Stores and dwelling Termite repair to footings, addition of partitions 

1948 Not Reported Window installation in existing office building 

1950 Stores Gas system plumbing, sign, new front installed for car show room 

1951 Not Reported Water heater installation 

1953 Office and Showroom Remove non-load bearing partitions and false ceilings, alteration of 
show room and store front; build kitchen; install heater; gas system 
outlet; miscellaneous plumbing 

1967 Not Reported Add sign 

1971, 1973 Not Reported replace broken glass, new signage 

1983-2015 Not Reported Drain repair, sign installation, temporary power, bathrooms, water 
heater, furnace and air conditioning, electrical upgrades, windows, 
carport construction, interior renovations, structural revision to roof 
line, and industrial waste pretreatment interceptor 

Undated permit 
sketch 

 Fuel box identified on the western side of the subject property 

 

A 1990 Hazardous Material Form indicated that the business does not store or use more than 500 

pounds or 55 gallons of hazardous materials or 200 cubic feet of a compressed gas; store, handle, 

or use acutely hazardous materials above the threshold planning quantity; and is not located 

within 1,000 feet of a school.  

A development permit was approved for the subject property in 1991. The permit indicated that 

the approval was for the remodeling of an auto showroom, remodeling of the Cock ‘n Bull 

Restaurant for office use, and exterior renovations.  
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4.3.8 National Pipeline Mapping System 

Dudek accessed the National Pipeline Mapping System (NPMS) online database for information 

about hazardous materials pipelines, accidents, and other incidents on or near the subject 

property (NPMS 2018). There are no pipelines, accidents, incidents, tanks, or plants identified 

within a one mile radius of the subject property (Appendix D). 

4.3.9 South Coast Air Quality Management Division 

The South Coast Air Quality Management Division (SCAQMD) manages an online Facility 

Information Detail (FIND) database that provides public information on regulated facilities 

that require a permit to operate equipment that release pollutants into the air. Dudek accessed 

this database on August 28, 2018, and did not find any records pertaining to the subject 

property (FINDS 2018). 

4.3.10 Los Angeles County Tax Assessor 

Dudek accessed the Los Angeles County Tax Assessor online database for information about the 

subject property (LA County 2018; Appendix D). The subject property is zoned commercial, and 

the original structure was reportedly built in 1929
1
 (APN 4340-028-001). Additional structures 

were built in 1936 (APN 4340-028-002) and 1975 (APN 4340-028-010).    

                                                 
1
  Sanborn Maps identify structures on the subject property as early as 1926.  
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5 SITE RECONNAISSANCE  

A site reconnaissance was conducted on August 31, 2018 by Susan Smith of Dudek. The site 

reconnaissance consisted of walking the site, taking notes on observations, and taking 

photographs. Photographs are presented in Appendix E. 

The subject property consists of one multi-story building, covered parking, and an asphalt 

parking lot (Photographs 1 through 3). The subject property is occupied by Hornburg Jaguar, an 

automobile dealership.  

The subject property is bordered to the north by Sunset Boulevard, then commercial properties 

(Photograph 4). High-density residential housing is present to the east and south (Photograph 5). 

A substation is present to the south of the western portion of the subject property (Photograph 6). 

The subject property is bound to the east by Carol Drive, then residential and commercial 

properties (Photograph 7). The subject property is bound to the west by Cory Avenue, then 

commercial and high-density residential housing (Photograph 8).  

5.1  General Observations 

Wetlands and Natural Waterways 

No wetlands or natural waterways were observed on the subject property.  

Surface Water Discharge 

Surface water on the subject property generally drains toward the south; the western portion of 

the subject property slopes toward the west.  

Distressed Vegetation 

Distressed vegetation was not observed on the subject property.  

Indications of Solid Debris Storage  

Trash cans and a municipal trash dumpster were observed in the southwestern portion of the 

subject property (Photograph 9). There was no other indication of solid debris storage on the 

subject property.  
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Chemical Storage or Use  

Car washing chemicals were observed in the car wash portion of the subject property (Photographs 

10 and 11). Chemicals include power degreaser, detergent, and window cleaner. No other chemical 

use or storage was observed on the subject property during the site reconnaissance.  

Unnaturally Discolored Ponds or Flowing Waters 

No unnaturally discolored pools or flowing water were observed on the subject property.  

Groundwater Wells, Cisterns, Cesspools, or Septic Tanks 

No groundwater wells, cisterns, cesspools, or septic tanks were observed on the subject property. 

Drains and Sumps 

One strip drain was observed on the western portion of the subject property in the car wash area. The 

strip drain reportedly connects to a clarifier located west of the drain (Photographs 12 and 13).  

Transformers 

Pole-mounted transformers were observed on the subject property. The PCB content was not 

known but the units appeared to be in good condition with no staining (Photograph 14). 

PCBs 

No hydraulic equipment was observed on the subject property. Fluorescent lighting was 

observed in the western car wash area (Photograph16). Although the fluorescent light ballasts 

were not immediately visible, they may contain PCBs.  

Abnormal Odor 

Dudek did not notice any abnormal odors on the subject property. 

Soil Disturbances 

No soil disturbances were observed on the subject property during the site reconnaissance.  

Storage Tanks 

No evidence of above- or belowground storage tanks was observed on the subject property during the 

site reconnaissance.  

Wells 

No evidence of wells was observed during the site reconnaissance.   
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6 REVIEW OF HISTORICAL AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHS 

Historical aerial photographs were provided by EDR for the subject property. Photos were 

provided for 1928, 1938, 1948, 1952, 1964, 1977, 1979, 1981, 1989, 1994, 2002, 2005, 2009, 

2012, and 2016 (Appendix F). Photos were reviewed to determine whether evidence of 

recognized environmental conditions were present on the subject property. Observations are 

presented in Table 1 below. 

Table 1. 

Observations from Aerial Photograph Review 

Date Description 

1928 The subject property is developed with at least one building on the west. The surrounding area is also 
developed with what appears to be residential and light commercial properties. Roads have been paved, 
including Sunset Blvd, Cory Drive, Phyllis Drive, and Carol Drive. The land to the south and west appears to 
be recently paved with roads, and few buildings are observed. The land appears residential, but may still be 
used for agriculture. Land to the east and southeast are dense residential. 

1938 The west side has at least one building. The properties to the west and south appear agricultural and 
residential, and residential and commercial development is observed to the north and east. The eastern-
adjacent property appears to be developed with a small building on the northeast corner and an “L”-shaped 
building around that. 

1948 The entire western half of the subject property is built up. The small square building on the eastern-adjacent 
property is no longer observed, but the “L”-shaped building is. Residential development is increasing in all 
directions. 

1952 No significant changes are observed to the subject property. The agricultural land to the south and west is 
now almost entirely developed with apparent residential and small commercial buildings. There is still 
undeveloped land to the northwest and west of the subject property. 

1964 Large multi-story buildings are now observed to the west, southwest, and northwest of the subject property. 
Other multi-story buildings are observed in the area as well. The entire area is built up. The subject property 
appears similar to the 1952 aerial photograph, with multiple buildings on the west side.  The eastern-
adjacent property has a single “L”-shaped building and paved area. 

1977 The western half of the subject property appears to have a single large building encompassing the entire 
half. The “L”-shaped building on the eastern-adjacent property is gone and the area is a paved parking lot. 
No other significant changes are observed to the surrounding areas. 

1979 No changes are apparent to the subject property or surrounding areas from the 1977 aerial photograph. 
There are a large number of cars on the parking area on the subject property. 

1981 No changes are apparent to the subject property or surrounding areas from the 1979 aerial photograph.  

1989 There is a single large building on the western half of the subject property, and the eastern half is a parking 
lot. The surrounding area is densely developed with residential, commercial, and multi-story structures.  

1994 No changes are apparent to the subject property or surrounding areas from the 1989 aerial photograph. 

2002 The configuration of the main building appears to have changed, and it now appears to be two buildings, one 
located on the northwest corner and one on the southwest corner, with a covered walkway or enclosed 
hallway between them. Part of the western half of the subject property is now paved parking and the eastern 
adjacent property is all paved parking. The surrounding areas appear relatively unchanged. 

2005 - 2016 No changes are apparent to the subject property or surrounding areas. In the 2016 aerial photograph, a 
building two blocks to the east has been demolished; the plot is bare dirt. 
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7 REVIEW OF HISTORICAL TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS 

Topographic maps from 1894, 1896, 1898, 1900, 1902, 1920, 1921, 1924, 1926, 1966, 1972, 

1981, 1991, 1994, 1995, and 2012 were reviewed (Appendix G) to determine whether evidence 

of recognized environmental conditions were present on the subject property. Observations are 

presented in Table 2 below.  

Table 2. 

Observations from Historical Topographic Map Review 

Date Scale  Description 

1894, 1896, 
1898, 1900, 

1902 

1:62,500 The subject property, which appears undeveloped, lies at the base of the Hollywood Hills, 
the eastern portion of the Santa Monica Mountains, at an approximate elevation of 425 feet 
amsl. A main road (now Sunset Boulevard) borders to the north, and the Pasadena and 
Pacific Railroad is located approximately ½ mile south. The town of Sherman is located on 
the railroad, and a marshland or swamp lies just beyond. The subject property lies just less 
than 1/8 mile north, and outside, of the Los Angeles city corporation boundary.  

1920, 1921 1:62,500 The subject property appears undeveloped. An intermittent or seasonal stream is depicted 
transecting the subject property. A new road borders to the west and extends southwest into 
Beverly Hills, which is located approximately 1.5 miles to the southwest. Development is 
now observed northward into the Hollywood Hills, and development has continued at the 
base of the hills to the east of the subject property. South of the subject property is still 
largely undeveloped. The railroad is depicted as “electric”, and development along the 
railroad has increased. Hacienda Park is identified to the northeast. A large cluster of wells 
(non-water) is observed starting approximately 1.25 mile southeast of the subject property. 

1924, 1926 1:24,000 The subject property is still shown undeveloped, and is bordered to the north, east, and 
west by roads. Updated topography shows the subject property at approximately 410 feet 
amsl. The road to the north is Foothill Boulevard. The town of Sherman lies to the 
southeast, along the Hollywood/Sherman/Santa Monica/Venice line of the Pacific Electric 
Railroad.  

1966 1:24,000 The subject property is now part of the overall “built up area” in the northwest portion of 
West Hollywood, which lies within the Los Angeles corporation boundary. The roads 
developed around the subject property represent present day configuration. The town of 
Sherman is now West Hollywood, and the railroad is now Santa Monica Boulevard. The 
subject property lies north of Rodeo de las Aguas and Beverly Hills. 

1972, 1981, 
1991, 1994, 

1995 

1:24,000 Apparent changes were not observed from the previous topographic map. 

2012 1:24,000 The map does not show any building details of the area. The roads and topography depict 
present day conditions. 
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8 SITE HISTORY 

Based on a review of the historical aerial photographs, topographic maps, agency records, and 

City Directory listings; the subject property has been developed since at least 1926. The subject 

property has been used for a variety of commercial operations, as summarized in the table below. 

The adjoining properties have been residential to the south and commercial to the east and north 

since at least 1926. Commercial and high density residential development on the western 

adjoining properties began in the late 1950s and early 1960s. 

This site history is based on a review of historical aerial photographs, historical topographic maps, 

Sanborn Maps, and interviews. The information obtained from review of these historical use records 

is summarized in Table 3 and described in more detail in the following subsections.  

Table 3. 

Site History Summary 

Period Subject Property Adjoining Area Source Comment 

1926 to 1975 Various commercial uses, 
including, automotive sales, a 
restaurant, and offices.  

Automotive service and gasoline 
station to the east.  Residential to the 
south, and various commercial stores 
and offices to the east and north. 
Commercial development to the west 
began in the 1950s. 

CD, 
Sanborn, 
TAX 

Historical use of 
the eastern-
adjacent property 
as a gasoline 
service station 
and automotive 
service station 
presents a 
significant data 
gap 

1975 to present Automotive sales owned by 
the Hornburg family. 
Restaurant operation appears 
to have continued until 1986. 

Residential to the south, and various 
commercial stores, offices, and high 
density residential to the east, north, 
and west. 

CD, 
Sanborn, 
TAX, AP 

None 

Notes: 
CD – City Directory 
TAX – Tax Assessor  
AP – Aerial Photos 
Sanborn – Sanborn Maps 

8.1 Sanborn Maps 

Historical Sanborn fire insurance maps were requested from EDR. Sanborn maps typically 

provide information regarding the historical uses of the subject property and surrounding 

properties. Sanborn maps were available for the subject property for the years 1926, 1950, 1955, 

1960, 1961, 1962, 1966, 1969, and 1970 (Appendix H). A summary of the Sanborn maps is 

presented in Table 4 below.  
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Table 4. 

Observations from Historical Sanborn Maps 

Year Subject Property Adjacent Properties 

1926 The subject property is split into three parcels.  The 
center parcel is not developed. The northwest parcel 
has a store (1050 Cory Ave and 9172 Sunset Blvd) and 
a restaurant (9168 Sunset Blvd). The southwest parcel 
has a residence (1040 Cory Ave) and a detached 
garage.  

The eastern-adjacent parcel is a gas and oil 
station with a wash and grease rack and a 
store (9158 and 9154 Sunset Blvd).  Sunset 
Blvd is adjoining to the north, Cory Avenue 
and Carol Drive are to the west and east, 
respectively. To the south are residential 
dwellings, and to the east are dwellings and 
undeveloped properties. North and west of 
Sunset Blvd are not shown in the extent of 
the map. 

1950 The subject property parcels have been adjusted, and 
now all parcels have frontage on Sunset Blvd. 
Addresses include 9176, 9172, 9170, 9168, 9166, 9164, 
9162, 9160, and 9156 Sunset Blvd. There are still 
offices on Cory Avenue (1040 and 1042 Cory Ave). 
There are eight stores, two offices, one restaurant, and 
one storage building on the western portions of the 
subject property.  

The eastern-adjacent property is an auto 
repair facility, with a gas and oil service 
station, repairing, upholstery, and washing.  
Dwellings are located to the south and 
southwest. Stores are located to the north 
along Sunset Blvd, with dwellings beyond to 
the north. Continuing east along Sunset Blvd 
there are stores, offices, restaurants, parking 
lots and one dry cleaning facility at 9113 
Sunset Blvd (2 blocks east of the subject 
property). Adjacent to the east are offices 
and stores.  

1955, 1960 The subject property is outside the bounds of the map. Only the north side of Sunset Blvd is shown 
on the map extent. 

A large gas and oil station is located directly 
northwest of the subject property. The 
remaining properties along Sunset Blvd are 
stores, offices, and restaurants. Beyond the 
street front the buildings are mainly dwellings 
and flats.  

1961, 1962, 1966 The former gas and oil property is now the 
Beverly Sunset Medical Center. The other 
properties are relatively unchanged. 

1969, 1970 The northwest building is now auto sales (9176/9174 
Sunset Blvd). An office building is located on the 
southwest corner. A restaurant and five stores are 
located along Sunset Blvd (addresses 9160 to 9172 
even). An attached storage building is located on the 
south side of the restaurant. An office is on the eastern 
side (9156A Sunset Blvd). 

A large parking lot and a filling station are 
present on the eastern-adjacent property.  
Southern California Edison Company’s 
substation is adjoining to the south on Cory 
Ave. Open transformers are stored in the 
yard. Besides the substation, properties to 
the south are residential. The other 
surrounding properties to the north and east 
are store fronts and offices along Sunset 
Blvd, and residences. The Beverly Sunset 
Medical Center is located to the northwest. 
Multi-story buildings are located to the north, 
southwest, and east. 
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8.2 City Directory 

The City Directory (Appendix I) was reviewed to find information on the operations and occupants 

of the subject property and adjoining properties. City directories from 1929 to 2014 were available. 

Based on reviews of historic Sanborn maps, the subject property has had multiple historic addresses. 

These addresses are identified and listing information is provided in Table 5 below.  

Table 5. 

City Directory Listings 

Address Listing Information Year(s) 

Subject Property 

9160 Sunset Blvd Medea Shop 1971, 1975 

Hornburg, Gwendolyn 2000 

9162 Sunset Blvd Pyle Roman Travel Agency 1951 

9164 Sunset Blvd  Piccadilly Circus florists 

De Wilde Studios decorating 

1951 

9166 Sunset Blvd Hornburg, Gwendolyn 2000 

9168 Sunset Blvd Feathered Calf 1951 

9170 Sunset Blvd Cock & Bull (Cock N Bull) restaurant 1951 - 1986 

9172 Sunset Blvd Various offices 1951 

9174 Sunset Blvd Beauty Sales 1951 

Hornburg, Gwendolyn 2000 

9176 Sunset Blvd  Hornburg Chas H Jr. Autos 

Satori Peter British Motor Cars 

1951 

Charles H Hornburg Jr. Imported Motor Cars 1971 - 1990 

Hornburg Land Rover 

Hornburg Jaguar 

1991 - 2014 

Penegon West Inc 2006 

Jaguar Service Inc. 1975 - 1990 

 

Historical uses of the surrounding properties have mainly been office space and residential. Uses 

of interest include: 

• A gas station on the eastern-adjacent property from 1925 until 1975. 

• A cleaners at 1026 Carol Drive (southwest of the subject property) from 1962 until 1980. 

• A gas station at 1030 Cory Avenue (south of the subject property) in 1937.  
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8.3 Environmental Liens 

An environmental lien search was conducted for the subject property parcels. No environmental 

liens or activity and use limitations were found for the subject property parcels (APNs 4340-028-

001, 4340-028-002, and 4340-028-010) (Appendix J).  
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9 REGULATORY RECORDS SEARCH 

A regulatory database search gives a listing of sites within a 1-mile radius of the subject property 

(“target property” is the term used by EDR) that are known to be chemical handlers, hazardous waste 

generators, or have confirmed or suspected releases of hazardous materials or petroleum products. 

Information in these listings includes the location of the site relative to the property, type of 

hazardous material at the site, and the status of the site. The search performed for this Phase I ESA 

was conducted in August 2018 by EDR. The database search report is included in Appendix B. 

The following table describes which databases were searched and how many facilities were 

identified within those databases.  

Table 6. 

Database Search Summary 

Acronym Database 

Search 

Distance 

Subject 
Property 
Listed? 

Number of 
Sites Listed 

NPL National Priorities List (including proposed NPL 
sites) 

1 mile No 0 

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions 1 mile No 0 

CERCLIS -SEMS Comprehensive Environmental Response, 
Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) – 
Superfund Enterprise Management System 

0.5 mile 

 

No 0 

CERCLIS NFRAP CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned 0.5 mile No 0 

CORRACTS Resource Conservation and Recovery Act 

(RCRA) Corrective Action 

1 mile No 0 

RCRA TSDF RCRA - Transportation, Storage, and Disposal 0.5 mile No 0 

RCRA-LQG RCRA Large Quantity Generators 0.25 mile No 1 

RCRA-SQG RCRA Small Quantity Generators 0.25 mile No 5 

RCRA-CESQG RCRA Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity 
Generators 

0.25 mile No 0 

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System  Target 
Property 

No 0 

US ENG 
CONTROLS 

Sites with Engineering Controls 0.5 mile No 0 

US INST 
CONTROLS 

Sites with Institutional Controls 0.5 mile No 0 

RESPONSE State- and Tribal-Equivalent NPL 1 mile No 0 

ENVIROSTOR State- and Tribal-Equivalent CERCLIS 1 mile No 2 

SWF/LF State and Tribal Landfill and/or Solid Waste Disposal 
Site 

0.5 mile No 0 

LUST State and Tribal Leaking Storage Tank  0.5 mile No 9 

SLIC State and Tribal Leaking Storage Tank  0.5 mile No 0 
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Table 6. 

Database Search Summary 

Acronym Database 

Search 

Distance 

Subject 
Property 
Listed? 

Number of 
Sites Listed 

Indian LUST State and Tribal Leaking Storage Tank  0.5 mile No 0 

UST State and Tribal Registered Storage Tank 0.25 mile No 0 

AST State and Tribal Registered Storage Tank 0.25 mile No 0 

Indian UST State and Tribal Registered Storage Tank 0.25 mile No 0 

FEMA UST State and Tribal Registered Storage Tank 0.25 mile No 0 

LUCIS Institutional Control/Engineering Control 0.5 mile No 0 

Indian VCP State and Tribal Voluntary Cleanup  0.5 mile No 0 

VCP State and Tribal Voluntary Cleanup  0.5 mile No 0 

US Brownfields State and Tribal Brownfields 0.5 mile No 0 

SWEEPS UST Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning 
System Underground Storage Tank 

0.25 mile No 2 

HIST UST Historical Underground Storage Tank 0.25 mile No 6 

HIST CORTESE Historical Hazardous Waste and Substances List 0.5 mile No 5 

HAZNET Facility and Manifest Data  Target 
Property 

No 0 

RGA LUST Recovered Government Archives Leaking 
Underground Storage Tank 

0.5 mile No 0 

INDIAN 
RESERVATION 

Indian Reservations 0.001 mile No 0 

EDR MGP Manufactured Gas Plants 1 mile No 0 

EDR Hist Auto Historic Auto Stations 0.125 mile No 5 

EDR Hist Cleaner Historic Dry Cleaners 0.125 mile No 1 

Additional Environmental Records Varies Yes 3 
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9.1 Subject Property Database Listings 

The subject property address, 9176 Sunset Blvd, was reported in the Los Angeles County HMS 

database under Hornburg Jaguar. Additional listings were found with addresses that were 

historically located on the subject property. These findings are summarized in Table 7 below.  

Table 7. 

Evaluation of Subject Property Listings  

Site Name and 
Address Database Listings Details REC? 

Hornburg Jaguar 

9176 W Sunset Blvd 

Los Angeles Co. 
HMS 

The facility (ID 030780-046309) has an active permit with Los 
Angeles County. The EDR listing does not specify the type of permit. 
Additional information obtained from Los Angeles County online 
databases can be found in Section 4.3.2  

No 

Bane JB 

9174 S Sunset Blvd 

EDR Hist Cleaner EDR’s databases use historical information obtained from city 
directories to identify listings of potential dry cleaner sites.  

This address was listed as a “clothes presser and cleaner” in 1937. 
There is no additional information to indicate use or releases of 
hazardous materials 

No 

 

9.2 Other Site Database Listings 

Thirty nine (39) sites were identified within 1 mile of the subject property. Of these, seven were 

either adjoining the subject property, or have a regulatory file that indicates a release of 

hazardous substances or petroleum products to the environment with the potential to impact the 

subject property. The site name, address, database listings, relative location (approximate 

distance and direction) as measured from the nearest edge of the subject property, and discussion 

of the site status are included in Table 8 below. Potential impacts to the subject property are 

evaluated based on distance from the subject property, known groundwater gradients, and status 

of the regulatory listing provided. 
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Table 8. 

Evaluation of Nearby Sites 

Site Name and Address Database Listings 
Relative 
Location Case Status 

Flow Direction and Relative Gradient 
to SP 

Moore Howard Motor 
Service 

9156 S Sunset Blvd 

EDR Hist Auto Adjoining E NA Down gradient 

 

Comments:  EDR’s databases use historical information obtained from city directories to identify listings of potential 
automotive shops and gasoline service stations.  

Moore Howard Motor Service also operated at adjoining addresses 9136 and 9150 S Sunset Blvd. These were automotive 
repair shops, service stations, and a gasoline and oil service station in 1933, 1934, and 1937. Additional historical review 
indicates the property has been used for automotive service, either as a gasoline station or repair facility, since at least 1926. 
This long term use indicates a consistent presence of petroleum products and automotive fluids on the property.  During this 
time period, petroleum storage technology was limited and environmental regulations and best management practices were 
not in place to protect from releases to the environment.  These factors represent a likely presence of petroleum products due 
to conditions indicative of a release thus the absence of information for this site represents a significant data gap.   

Gottlieb Medical 
Group 

Men’s Health 
Foundation 

S Sanford Kornblum 
MD Inc. 

9201 W Sunset Blvd 

RCRA-SQG 

FINDS 
ECHO 

HAZNET 

Adjoining NW Open - Sites 
have EPA ID 
Numbers 

Up gradient 

Comments: These medical companies are located in the medical center at 9201 W Sunset Blvd. They have historically 
produced small quantities of hazardous waste associated with their practice (e.g., pharmaceutical waste, photo processing 
chemicals). No violations were reported with these listings. Based on the information provided, these listings are not likely to 
impact the environmental conditions at the subject property. 

Luckman 
Management Co. 

Orange Grove 

9200 Sunset Blvd 

Hist UST 

HAZNET 

Adjoining west Closed Cross gradient 

Comments: A 550-gallon gasoline UST was registered at this address. The installation and decommissioning date are unknown. 
There are no release reports or cleanup files associated with this site. The site is now a multi-story office building, which was 
developed in the 1970’s. In 2000, asbestos containing waste was removed and disposed of. There are no violations associated with 
this report. Based on the information provided, these listings are not likely to impact the environmental conditions at the subject 
property. 

Service Station 8426 

9229 Sunset Blvd 

Hist UST 

EMI 

Adjoining west Closed Cross gradient 

Comments: This former service station on the corner of Sunset and Doheny was owned by Union Oil Company, and reported 
four 5,000-gallon gasoline USTs on their site. They were all single-walled with underground pressure piping. The site was 
redeveloped, and has been City National Bank since at least 1990. City National Bank holds an air permit with SCAQMD. 
Based on the existing use of the site, and the lack of reported releases, the historic tanks do not appear to impact the 
environmental conditions at the subject property. 

 

 



Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
9176 Sunset Boulevard 

  11334 
 24 September 2018  

Table 8. 

Evaluation of Nearby Sites 

Site Name and Address Database Listings 
Relative 
Location Case Status 

Flow Direction and Relative Gradient 
to SP 

Chevron Station 

90775 

9040 Sunset LLC 

Chevron #9-0775 
Former 

9056 W Sunset Blvd 

EDR Hist Auto 

Hist UST 

SWEEPS UST 

HAZNET 

Los Angeles Co. HMS 

LUST 

HIST CORTESE 

500 feet east Closed Cross gradient 

Comments: Based on a review of aerial photographs, this site was a gasoline station until approximately 2002, when the site 
was redeveloped. The site began redevelopment again in 2016, as a hotel. The LUST file indicates groundwater was 
impacted in a gasoline release that was identified in 1996. No additional information is available. The regulatory file is closed, 
and status is “cleanup completed.” Groundwater in the area is anticipated to flow southeastward, away from the subject 
property (Wayne Perry 2018). Based on the completed cleanup and reported groundwater flow direction, this site is unlikely to 
impact the environmental conditions at the subject property. 

West Hollywood 
Elementary School 

670 N Hammond St 

LUST 
Los Angeles Co. HMS 

HIST CORTESE 

1260 feet east Closed Down gradient 

Comments: A leaking fuel oil tank was discovered at the site in 1997. Soil and groundwater contamination were present at 
concentrations above regulatory levels. Following soil excavation and confirmation sampling, contaminants were not detected 
in groundwater, and de minimis concentrations were found in soil. The site received regulatory closure in 2015. Based on the 
information available, this site is unlikely to impact the environmental conditions at the subject property. 

Arco #5122 

8906 Sunset Blvd 

LUST 

HIST CORTESE 

1600 feet east Closed Down gradient 

Comments: A leaking UST was discovered in 1985, and free product was identified on the groundwater. Five tanks were 
removed from the site in 1988. Remediation activities, including air sparging, soil vapor extraction, and free product bailing, 
were conducted between 1988 and 2014. Groundwater is reported to be between 12 and 31 feet below ground surface, and 
flows to the southeast. The site is still an active fueling station with three 12,000-gallon gasoline USTs. Following remediation 
activities and groundwater monitoring, the LARWQCB granted the site a “Class 2 Low-Threat Closure” based on the following: 
a contaminant plume approximately 130 feet wide is located beneath the site; free product has not been detected since 2009; 
the nearest water supply well is greater than 1,000 feet from the edge of the plume; maximum benzene and maximum MTBE, 
while still present, are lower than the required screening levels (detected at 145 micrograms per liter (µg/L) and 354 µg/L, 
respectively, which are less than the 3,000 and 1,000 µg/L screening levels, respectively) (LARWQCB 2014). Based on 
known groundwater gradients, this site is located down gradient of the subject property, which indicates it is not likely to 
impact the environmental conditions at the subject property. 

Shell #204-4530-
1201 

8873 Sunset Blvd 

LUST 

ENF 

HIST CORTESE 

CIWQS 

1800 feet east Open - 
Remediation  

Down gradient 

Comments: This site is undergoing active remediation for gasoline contaminated groundwater. Free product removal began in 
1985, and pump and treat remediation is still occurring. A closure plan was submitted and denied in July 2018. Depth to water 
is between 15 and 40 feet bgs, and flows in a southeasterly direction (Wayne Perry 2018). Based on known groundwater 
gradients, this site is located down gradient of the subject property. Therefore, this site is not likely to impact the environmental 
conditions at the subject property. 
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9.3 Unmapped Sites 

Unmapped sites are sites that are not plotted due to inadequate address information. The EDR 

report did not contain unmapped sites.  
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10 VAPOR ENCROACHMENT SCREENING 

A vapor encroachment screen report was prepared using EDR’s vapor encroachment worksheet. 

A “Tier I” Vapor Encroachment Screening (VES) was performed for the site in accordance with 

ASTM E 2600-10, “Standard Guide for Vapor Encroachment Screening on Property Involved in 

Real Estate Transactions.” The Tier I VES was performed to evaluate whether there is a potential 

for vapors originating from contaminated soil and/or groundwater to occur in the subsurface 

below the existing and potential future on-site structures. For sites where a vapor encroachment 

condition (VEC) could not be ruled out but where reports of site sampling were available, those 

reports were used to evaluate the site (Tier II screening).  

The EDR vapor encroachment worksheet evaluated types of soils, geology, and hydrology as 

well as listed contaminated sites as identified in federal, state, and local databases. The table 

below presents a summary of the VEC findings. 

Table 9. 

Summary of Vapor Encroachment Screening Findings 

Potential for Vapor Intrusion on Site 

Areas of Concern Conclusion 

Site (existing conditions) VEC can be ruled out. 

Site (former condition) VEC can be ruled out. 

Adjoining property or nearby property operations or existing conditions VEC can be ruled out. 

Historical uses of adjoining property or nearby properties VEC cannot be ruled out. 

Regulatory review of sites identified on federal, state, and local databases VEC can be ruled out.  

 

A VEC cannot be ruled out for the subject property due to the historical use as a gasoline service 

station and automotive repair and service facility on the eastern-adjacent property from at least 

1926 until approximately 1975. This long term use indicates a consistent presence of petroleum 

products and automotive fluids, which, if not properly contained, can cause vapor encroachment 

(Appendix K). 
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11 EVALUATION OF POTENTIAL ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS 

Dudek obtained information regarding the following potential sources of hazards and hazardous 

material releases from the interview, site reconnaissance, and review of regulatory agency 

records is discussed below.  

Agricultural Use 

Based on a review of historical aerial photographs, the subject property has been developed since 

at least 1926. Therefore, potential historic agricultural use (i.e., pesticides and herbicides) is not 

likely to be a concern. 

Off-Site Sources 

Based on the results of the regulatory database search (Section 9.2), it is unlikely that off-site 

sources have impacted the environmental conditions of the subject property.  

Residential Use 

Based on a review of historical aerial photographs and historical topographic maps, a portion of 

the subject property may have been used as a residence prior to 1950. The residential building 

was used as office space starting in at least 1950, and the subject property has been used for 

commercial purposes ever since. 

PCB Items 

Pole-mounted transformers were observed on the subject property and appeared to be in good 

condition without apparent leaks or staining. Fluorescent lighting was present on the subject 

property; light ballasts may contain PCBs.  

Fill Material 

No fill material was observed during the site reconnaissance.  

Debris 

Other than containerized municipal trash, no indications of solid debris storage were observed on 

the subject property.  
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Tanks 

No evidence of tanks were observed on the subject property. 

Radon 

The EDR report indicates that radon has been tested in 28 locations throughout the subject 

property zip code of 90069. None of the tests resulted in a reading of greater than 4 picocuries 

per liter (pCi/L), which is the Federal EPA Action Level for radon. The Federal EPA radon zone 

for Los Angeles County is 2, which corresponds with an indoor average level for radon ≥ 2 

pCi/L and ≤4 pCi/L.  

Asbestos and Lead-Based Paint 

Due to the age of the building present on the subject property (pre-1978), asbestos-containing 

materials and/or lead-based paint may be present.  

Chemicals 

Chemicals used for cleaning and detailing cars were observed on the subject property. These 

chemicals include window cleaner, detergent, and power degreaser.  
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12 CONCLUSIONS  

The findings of this investigation are based on a review of historical source information, a search 

of regulatory records, interviews, and a site reconnaissance. 

Information gathered for this report indicated the following: 

• The subject property has operated under multiple historical addresses, including 9160, 

9162, 9164, 9166, 9168, 9170, 9172, 9174, and 9176 Sunset Blvd, and 1040 and 1050 

Cory Avenue. Operations have included a restaurant (at least 1926 until 1986), 

automotive sales (at least 1951 until present), and offices.  

• The eastern-adjacent property was a gasoline service station and automotive repair facility 

since at least 1926 until approximately 1975, at which time it was paved for a parking lot. 

Historical documentation of hazardous material handling, storage, and tanks was not 

discovered during the course of this Phase I ESA.  

• Surrounding properties have been residential and mixed commercial since at least 1926.  

• Groundwater flow direction is expected to be southeastward and groundwater depth 

approximately 12 to 40 feet below ground surface (Wayne Perry 2018) (LARWQCB 2018). 

The following potential environmental concerns were identified at the subject property: 

• Due to the age of the building present on the subject property (pre-1978), asbestos-

containing materials and/or lead-based paint may be present.  

• Fluorescent lighting was observed at the subject property; fluorescent light ballasts may 

contain PCBs.  

No recognized environmental conditions were identified during the preparation of this Phase I 

Environmental Site Assessment.   
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13 LIMITATIONS 

The following data gaps, none of which were determined to be significant, were identified for 

this Phase I ESA: 

 

• Dudek did not receive a response from the DTSC or Los Angeles County Department of 

Public Health.   As the subject property is not listed in any regulatory databases that are 

indicative of releases, this is not believed to be a significant data gap.   

 

The following data gaps, both of which were determined to be significant, were identified for the 

Phase I ESA:   

 

• Dudek was unable to obtain records about the eastern-adjacent property during the course 

of this Phase I ESA.  The eastern-adjacent property was a gasoline service station and 

automotive repair facility since at least 1926 until approximately 1975. This long term 

use indicates a consistent presence of petroleum products and automotive fluids on the 

subject property.  During this time period, petroleum storage technology was limited and 

environmental regulations and best management practices were not in place to protect 

from releases to the environment.  These factors represent a likely presence of petroleum 

products due to conditions indicative of a release thus the absence of information for this 

site represents a significant data gap for the subject property.   

• Since the eastern-adjacent property was used as a gasoline and automotive service station 

from at least 1928 through 1975, vapor encroachment cannot be ruled out at the subject 

property. 

The findings and conclusions presented in this report are professional opinions based solely upon 

the indicated data described in this report, visual observations of the property and vicinity, and 

our interpretation of the available historical information and documents reviewed. Dudek makes 

no warranty as to the accuracy of statements made by others or the accuracy of information 

included in documentation reviewed in connection with this study. It should be recognized that 

this study was not intended to be a definitive investigation of potential contamination at the 

property and that the recommendations do not necessarily include all conditions that may be 

present. Because the scope of the investigation was limited, it is possible that currently 

unrecognized conditions or contamination might exist at the property. 

No warranties or guarantees or representations, expressed or implied, are made by Dudek, except 

that this report has been prepared in accordance with current generally accepted practices and 

standards consistent with the level of care and skill exercised under similar circumstances by 

other professionals performing the same or similar services. The conclusions are intended 
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exclusively for the purpose outlined herein and may not be suitable to satisfy the needs of other 

users. Thus, any use or reuse of this document is at the sole risk of said user. 

In accordance with ASTM Standard E1527-13, this Phase I ESA is valid for 180 days. After 180 

days, this report or the information presented in this report must be updated in accordance with 

the ASTM Standard.  
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Environmental Professional Professional License Degree(s) 
Years’ 

Experience Task Performed 

Derek Reed Professional Engineer, State of California B.S., Civil Engineering, University of 
California Los Angeles 

  25 Report Review, QA/QC 

Audrey Herschberger, P.E. Professional Engineer, State of Oregon B.S. Chemical Engineering, Oregon State 
University 

8 Report Preparation, QA/QC 

Susan Smith Professional Geologist, State of California B.S., Geological Sciences, California State 
University Fullerton 

16 Report Review, Site 
Reconnaissance, QA/QC 
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

9176 SUNSET BOULEVARD
WEST HOLLYWOOD, CA 90069

COORDINATES

34.0903400 - 34˚ 5’ 25.22’’Latitude (North): 
118.3916370 - 118˚ 23’ 29.89’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 11Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
371613.9UTM X (Meters): 
3772852.0UTM Y (Meters): 
412 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

5630733 BEVERLY HILLS, CATarget Property Map:
2012Version Date:

5630741 HOLLYWOOD, CASoutheast Map:
2012Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20140515Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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35 ABE JIZHAK(RESIDENT) 733 HUNTLY DRIVE Notify 65 Lower 3706, 0.702, ESE

34 SCHRILLO AERO TOOL E ENVIROSTOR Lower 3296, 0.624, SE

I33 WEST HOLLYWOOD/SUNLI 8787 SANTA MONICA BO CA BOND EXP. PLAN Lower 3002, 0.569, ESE

I32 SANTA PALM CAR WASH 8787 SANTA MONICA ENVIROSTOR, LUST, HIST CORTESE Lower 3002, 0.569, ESE

31 GREYSTONE ESTATE 501 DOHENY RD. LUST Higher 2614, 0.495, West

H30 BUDGET RENT-A-CAR 8789 SUNSET LUST, HIST CORTESE Lower 2451, 0.464, East

H29 BUDGET RENT-A-CAR 8789 SUNSET BLVD LUST, SWEEPS UST Lower 2451, 0.464, East

G28 SHELL #204-4530-1201 8873 SUNSET BLVD LUST, ENF, HIST CORTESE, CIWQS Lower 1795, 0.340, East

G27 ARCO #5122 8906 SUNSET BLVD LUST, HIST CORTESE Lower 1607, 0.304, East

G26 ARCO #5122 8906 SUNSET BLVD LUST Lower 1607, 0.304, East

F25 WEST HOLLYWOOD ELEME 670 N HAMMOND ST LUST, LOS ANGELES CO. HMS Lower 1262, 0.239, ESE

F24 WEST HOLLYWOOD ELEME 670 HAMMOND ST N LUST, HIST CORTESE Lower 1203, 0.228, ESE

F23 WEST HOLLYWOOD ELEME 970 N HAMMOND ST RCRA-LQG Lower 1114, 0.211, ESE

E22 CHEVRON 90775 9056 SUNSET BLVD HIST UST, HAZNET Lower 560, 0.106, East

E21 CHEVRON #9-0775 FORM 9056 SUNET HIST CORTESE Lower 560, 0.106, East

E20 CHEVRON #9-0775 FORM 9056 SUNSET BLVD W LUST Lower 507, 0.096, East

E19 9040 SUNSET LLC 9056 W SUNSET BLVD SWEEPS UST, HAZNET, LOS ANGELES CO. HMS Lower 507, 0.096, East

E18 CHEVRON STATIONS 9056 W SUNSET BLVD EDR Hist Auto Lower 507, 0.096, East

E17 90775 9056 W SUNSET BLVD HIST UST Lower 507, 0.096, East

D16 BUCKEYE REALTY & MGT 9255 SUNSET BLVD SWEEPS UST Higher 489, 0.093, WSW

B15 SERVICE STATION 8426 9229 SUNSET BLVD HIST UST, EMI Higher 346, 0.066, West

B14 SERVICE STATION 8426 9229 W SUNSET BLVD HIST UST Higher 346, 0.066, West

D13 ORANGE GROVE 9200 W SUNSET BLVD S HIST UST Lower 246, 0.047, WSW

D12 LUCKMAN MANAGMENT CO 9200 SUNSET BLVD HIST UST, HAZNET Lower 246, 0.047, WSW

C11 NEW DIMENSION STUDIO 9107 SUNSET BLVD RCRA-SQG Higher 228, 0.043, ENE

C10 NEW DIMENSION 9107 W SUNSET BLVD RCRA-SQG Higher 228, 0.043, ENE

B9 S SANFORD KORNBLUM M 9201 SUNSET BLVD STE RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO, HAZNET Higher 209, 0.040, NW

B8 MEN’S HEALTH FOUNDAT 9201 W SUNSET BLVD S RCRA-SQG Higher 209, 0.040, NW

B7 GOTTLIEB MEDICAL GRP 9201 SUNSET BLVD 414 RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Higher 209, 0.040, NW

A6 MOORE HOWARD 9136 S SUNSET BLVD EDR Hist Auto Higher 69, 0.013, ENE

A5 MOORE HOWARD 9156 S SUNSET BLVD EDR Hist Auto Higher 53, 0.010, NNE

A4 MOORE HOWARD MOTOR S 9156   S SUNSET BLVD EDR Hist Auto Higher 53, 0.010, NNE

A3 MOORE HOWARD MOTOR S 9150   S SUNSET BLVD EDR Hist Auto Higher 51, 0.010, NE

A2 BANE J B 9174 S SUNSET BLVD EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 47, 0.009, NNW

A1 HORNBURG JAGUAR 9176 W SUNSET BLVD LOS ANGELES CO. HMS TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
9176 SUNSET BOULEVARD
WEST HOLLYWOOD, CA  90069

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 8 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

 EPA IDDatabase(s)Site

HORNBURG JAGUAR
9176 W SUNSET BLVD
WEST HOLLYWOOD, CA  90069

   N/ALOS ANGELES CO. HMS
Facility ID: 030780-046309

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
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Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

RESPONSE State Response Sites

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF Solid Waste Information System

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
CPS-SLIC Statewide SLIC Cases

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
UST Active UST Facilities
AST Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT Waste Management Unit Database
SWRCY Recycler Database
HAULERS Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory
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IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
AOCONCERN San Gabriel Valley Areas of Concern
HIST Cal-Sites Historical Calsites Database
SCH School Property Evaluation Program
CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
Toxic Pits Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register
CERS HAZ WASTE CERS HAZ WASTE

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

CA FID UST Facility Inventory Database
CERS TANKS California Environmental Reporting System (CERS) Tanks

Local Land Records

LIENS Environmental Liens Listing
LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
DEED Deed Restriction Listing

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
CHMIRS California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
LDS Land Disposal Sites Listing
MCS Military Cleanup Sites Listing
SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
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PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
US MINES Mines Master Index File
ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites
DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
ECHO Enforcement & Compliance History Information
FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
Cortese "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
CUPA Listings CUPA Resources List
DRYCLEANERS Cleaner Facilities
EMI Emissions Inventory Data
ENF Enforcement Action Listing
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
HAZNET Facility and Manifest Data
ICE ICE
HWP EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing
HWT Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
MINES Mines Site Location Listing
MWMP Medical Waste Management Program Listing
NPDES NPDES Permits Listing
PEST LIC Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing
PROC Certified Processors Database
LA Co. Site Mitigation Site Mitigation List
UIC UIC Listing
WASTEWATER PITS Oil Wastewater Pits Listing
WDS Waste Discharge System
WIP Well Investigation Program Case List
CERS CERS
NON-CASE INFO NON-CASE INFO (GEOTRACKER)
CIWQS California Integrated Water Quality System
UIC GEO UIC GEO (GEOTRACKER)
SAMPLING POINT SAMPLING POINT (GEOTRACKER)
PROJECT PROJECT (GEOTRACKER)
PROD WATER PONDS PROD WATER PONDS (GEOTRACKER)
OTHER OIL GAS OTHER OIL & GAS (GEOTRACKER)
MILITARY PRIV SITES MILITARY PRIV SITES (GEOTRACKER)
WELL STIM PROJ Well Stimulation Project (GEOTRACKER)

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
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RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Large quantity
generators (LQGs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous
waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/01/2018 has revealed that there is 1
     RCRA-LQG site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WEST HOLLYWOOD ELEME   970 N HAMMOND ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.211 mi.) F23 29

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/01/2018 has revealed that there are 5
     RCRA-SQG sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     GOTTLIEB MEDICAL GRP   9201 SUNSET BLVD 414 NW 0 - 1/8 (0.040 mi.) B7 9
     MEN’S HEALTH FOUNDAT   9201 W SUNSET BLVD S NW 0 - 1/8 (0.040 mi.) B8 10
     S SANFORD KORNBLUM M   9201 SUNSET BLVD STE NW 0 - 1/8 (0.040 mi.) B9 13
     NEW DIMENSION   9107 W SUNSET BLVD ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.043 mi.) C10 15
     NEW DIMENSION STUDIO   9107 SUNSET BLVD ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.043 mi.) C11 16



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC5385846.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 8

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR: The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields
Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s) EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which
there may be reasons to investigate further.  The database includes the following site types: Federal
Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response, including Military Facilities and State
Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites.  EnviroStor provides similar information to the information
that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information, including, but not limited to,
identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for reuse, properties where
environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses, and risk
characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment at
contaminated sites.

     A review of the ENVIROSTOR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/30/2018 has revealed that there are
     2 ENVIROSTOR sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SANTA PALM CAR WASH   8787 SANTA MONICA ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.569 mi.) I32 65
Facility Id: 19750070
Status: Refer: RWQCB

     SCHRILLO AERO TOOL E    SE 1/2 - 1 (0.624 mi.) 34 74
Facility Id: 80001139
Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Sites included in GeoTracker.  GeoTracker is the
Water Boards data management system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in
California, with emphasis on groundwater.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 9 LUST sites within
     approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     GREYSTONE ESTATE   501 DOHENY RD. W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.495 mi.) 31 63
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/11/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0603712352

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CHEVRON #9-0775 FORM   9056 SUNSET BLVD W E 0 - 1/8 (0.096 mi.) E20 25
Database: LUST REG 4, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/11/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility Id: R-09587
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0603704833
Global ID: T0603704833

     WEST HOLLYWOOD ELEME   670 HAMMOND ST N ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.228 mi.) F24 31
Database: LUST REG 4, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
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Facility Id: R-24326
Status: Leak being confirmed
Global ID: T0603705446

     WEST HOLLYWOOD ELEME   670 N HAMMOND ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.239 mi.) F25 32
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/11/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0603705446

     ARCO #5122   8906 SUNSET BLVD E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.304 mi.) G26 35
Database: LUST REG 4, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Facility Id: 900690107
Status: Pollution Characterization
Global ID: T0603701226

     ARCO #5122   8906 SUNSET BLVD E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.304 mi.) G27 36
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/11/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0603701226

     SHELL #204-4530-1201   8873 SUNSET BLVD E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.340 mi.) G28 46
Database: LUST REG 4, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/11/2018
Status: Open - Remediation
Facility Id: R-05560
Status: Remediation Plan
Global Id: T0603704683
Global ID: T0603704683

     BUDGET RENT-A-CAR   8789 SUNSET BLVD E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.464 mi.) H29 60
Database: LUST REG 4, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Facility Id: 900690089
Status: Case Closed
Global ID: T0603701224

     BUDGET RENT-A-CAR   8789 SUNSET E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.464 mi.) H30 62
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/11/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0603701224

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPS UST: Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System.  This underground storage tank
listing was updated and maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s.  The listing is no
longer updated or maintained.  The local agency is the contact for more information  on a site on the SWEEPS
list.

     A review of the SWEEPS UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/1994 has revealed that there are
     2 SWEEPS UST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BUCKEYE REALTY & MGT   9255 SUNSET BLVD WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.093 mi.) D16 21
Status: A
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Comp Number: 5384

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     9040 SUNSET LLC   9056 W SUNSET BLVD E 0 - 1/8 (0.096 mi.) E19 23
Status: A
Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 9587

HIST UST: Historical UST Registered Database.

     A review of the HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/15/1990 has revealed that there are 6
     HIST UST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SERVICE STATION 8426   9229 W SUNSET BLVD W 0 - 1/8 (0.066 mi.) B14 19
Facility Id: 00000007892

     SERVICE STATION 8426   9229 SUNSET BLVD W 0 - 1/8 (0.066 mi.) B15 20

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     LUCKMAN MANAGMENT CO   9200 SUNSET BLVD WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.047 mi.) D12 18
     ORANGE GROVE   9200 W SUNSET BLVD S WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.047 mi.) D13 19

Facility Id: 00000033921

     90775   9056 W SUNSET BLVD E 0 - 1/8 (0.096 mi.) E17 21
Facility Id: 00000061895

     CHEVRON 90775   9056 SUNSET BLVD E 0 - 1/8 (0.106 mi.) E22 27

Other Ascertainable Records

CA BOND EXP. PLAN: Department of Health Services developed a site-specific expenditure plan as the basis for
an appropriation of Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act funds. It is not updated.

     A review of the CA BOND EXP. PLAN list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/1989 has revealed that
     there is 1 CA BOND EXP. PLAN site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WEST HOLLYWOOD/SUNLI   8787 SANTA MONICA BO ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.569 mi.) I33 74

HIST CORTESE: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST],
the Integrated Waste Board [SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES].    This
listing is no longer updated by the state agency.

     A review of the HIST CORTESE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2001 has revealed that there
     are 5 HIST CORTESE sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CHEVRON #9-0775 FORM   9056 SUNET E 0 - 1/8 (0.106 mi.) E21 27
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Reg Id: R-09587

     WEST HOLLYWOOD ELEME   670 HAMMOND ST N ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.228 mi.) F24 31
Reg Id: R-24326

     ARCO #5122   8906 SUNSET BLVD E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.304 mi.) G27 36
Reg Id: 900690107

     SHELL #204-4530-1201   8873 SUNSET BLVD E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.340 mi.) G28 46
Reg Id: R-05560

     BUDGET RENT-A-CAR   8789 SUNSET E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.464 mi.) H30 62
Reg Id: 900690089

Notify 65: Listings of all Proposition 65 incidents reported to counties by the State Water Resources
Control Board and the Regional Water Quality Control Board.  This database is no longer updated by the
reporting agency.

     A review of the Notify 65 list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/18/2018 has revealed that there is 1
     Notify 65 site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ABE JIZHAK(RESIDENT)   733 HUNTLY DRIVE ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.702 mi.) 35 75

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR Hist Auto: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR
researchers.  EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include
gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

     A review of the EDR Hist Auto list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 5 EDR Hist Auto
     sites within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MOORE HOWARD MOTOR S   9150   S SUNSET BLVD NE 0 - 1/8 (0.010 mi.) A3 8
     MOORE HOWARD MOTOR S   9156   S SUNSET BLVD NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.010 mi.) A4 8
     MOORE HOWARD   9156 S SUNSET BLVD NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.010 mi.) A5 9
     MOORE HOWARD   9136 S SUNSET BLVD ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.013 mi.) A6 9

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CHEVRON STATIONS   9056 W SUNSET BLVD E 0 - 1/8 (0.096 mi.) E18 22
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EDR Hist Cleaner: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to
those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash
& dry etc.  This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical
Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and
operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records
searches.

     A review of the EDR Hist Cleaner list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR Hist
     Cleaner site  within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BANE J B   9174 S SUNSET BLVD NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.009 mi.) A2 8
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There were no unmapped sites in this report.  
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001NPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    5  NR   NR    NR      0    5 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000RESPONSE

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    2  NR     2      0      0    0 1.000ENVIROSTOR

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    9  NR   NR      6      2    1 0.500LUST

TC5385846.2s   Page 4
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CPS-SLIC

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WMUDS/SWAT
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HAULERS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US HIST CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000AOCONCERN
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HIST Cal-Sites
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250SCH
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Toxic Pits
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CERS HAZ WASTE

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

    2  NR   NR    NR      0    2 0.250SWEEPS UST
    6  NR   NR    NR      0    6 0.250HIST UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CA FID UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CERS TANKS

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LIENS
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LIENS 2
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEED

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MCS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SPILLS 90

Other Ascertainable Records

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001EPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001COAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ABANDONED MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FINDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOCKET HWC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000CA BOND EXP. PLAN
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500Cortese
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CUPA Listings
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001EMI
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ENF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001Financial Assurance
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HAZNET
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ICE
    5  NR   NR      3      1    1 0.500HIST CORTESE
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001          1LOS ANGELES CO. HMS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HWP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HWT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MWMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PEST LIC
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PROC
    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000Notify 65
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LA Co. Site Mitigation
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001UIC
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WASTEWATER PITS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001WDS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250WIP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001NON-CASE INFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CIWQS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001UIC GEO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SAMPLING POINT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PROJECT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PROD WATER PONDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001OTHER OIL GAS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MILITARY PRIV SITES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001WELL STIM PROJ

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    5  NR   NR    NR    NR    5 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    1 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LUST

   39    0    4    9    4   21    1- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

PermitPermit Status:
000478648Permit Number:
5JArea:
PermitFacility Status:
01Facility Type:
030780-046309Facility Id:
IPermit Category:
LARegion:

LOS ANGELES CO. HMS:

Site 1 of 6 in cluster A

Actual:
412 ft.

Property WEST HOLLYWOOD, CA  90069
Target 9176 W SUNSET BLVD    N/A
A1 LOS ANGELES CO. HMSHORNBURG JAGUAR S107591922

                                                            CLOTHES PRESSERS AND CLEANERS1937     BANE J B
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Cleaner

47 ft. Site 2 of 6 in cluster A
0.009 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
420 ft.

< 1/8 LOS ANGELES, CA  
NNW 9174 S SUNSET BLVD    N/A
A2 EDR Hist CleanerBANE J B 1009191951

                                                            AUTOMOBILE REPAIRERS1934     MOORE HOWARD MOTOR SERVICE
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Auto

51 ft. Site 3 of 6 in cluster A
0.010 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
420 ft.

< 1/8 BEVERLY HILLS, CA  
NE 9150   S SUNSET BLVD    N/A
A3 EDR Hist AutoMOORE HOWARD MOTOR SERVICE 1009014721

                                                            AUTOMOBILE SERVICE STATIONS1934     MOORE HOWARD MOTOR SERVICE
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Auto

53 ft. Site 4 of 6 in cluster A
0.010 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
420 ft.

< 1/8 BEVERLY HILLS, CA  
NNE 9156   S SUNSET BLVD    N/A
A4 EDR Hist AutoMOORE HOWARD MOTOR SERVICE 1009014798

TC5385846.2s   Page 8



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONS1937     MOORE HOWARD
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Auto

53 ft. Site 5 of 6 in cluster A
0.010 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
420 ft.

< 1/8 LOS ANGELES, CA  
NNE 9156 S SUNSET BLVD    N/A
A5 EDR Hist AutoMOORE HOWARD 1009082696

                                                            GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONS1933     MOORE HOWARD
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Auto

69 ft. Site 6 of 6 in cluster A
0.013 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
420 ft.

< 1/8 LOS ANGELES, CA  
ENE 9136 S SUNSET BLVD    N/A
A6 EDR Hist AutoMOORE HOWARD 1009080457

                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    818-501-2600Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    WEST HOLLYWOOD, CA 90069
                    9201 SUNSET BLVD 414Owner/operator address:
                    MICHAEL GOTTLIEB M DOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    818-501-2600Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    WEST HOLLYWOOD, CA 90069
                    9201 SUNSET BLVD 414Contact address:
                    HEATHER  HATTIEContact:
                    WEST HOLLYWOOD, CA 90069
                    SUNSET BLVD 414Mailing address:
                    CAD983620212EPA ID:
                    WEST HOLLYWOOD, CA 90069
                    9201 SUNSET BLVD 414Facility address:
                    GOTTLIEB MEDICAL GRPFacility name:
                    02/27/1992Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

209 ft. Site 1 of 5 in cluster B
0.040 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
437 ft.

< 1/8 ECHOWEST HOLLYWOOD, CA  90069
NW FINDS9201 SUNSET BLVD 414 CAD983620212
B7 RCRA-SQGGOTTLIEB MEDICAL GRP 1000597985
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002869931DFR URL:
                                   110002869931Registry ID:
                                   1000597985Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002869931Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:

GOTTLIEB MEDICAL GRP  (Continued) 1000597985

                    LOS ANGELES, CA 90069
                    9201 W SUNSET BLVD STE 812Facility address:
                    MEN’S HEALTH FOUNDATIONFacility name:
                    02/07/2018Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

209 ft. Site 2 of 5 in cluster B
0.040 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
437 ft.

< 1/8 LOS ANGELES, CA  90069
NW 9201 W SUNSET BLVD STE 812 CAR000280172
B8 RCRA-SQGMEN’S HEALTH FOUNDATION 1024089961
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6pIU6qHrp6PqIVyuUvTY3URAqcErHGSQrcMrAENr6PK3PaCeqH.A4XrwVjbOysnBugZI3WOyvYGnT.x1YYn14fdhUPw4RgwfAfBM6LeJczgPEMNUr8ueAi8AGaK7SBP3QgkM6moOcORCMQ00r3ZSAEElEnldN3lWrFuK6MZ4pdToIZiNUO9631MBqFmGHVf0rhKL9DbR6XCKPB93qe5S3o5rVQgvyUnTu0nQBMdWvc8STMBJY4hj3nx9Ut1NRMEMAZ4oAnn3ckj5EpGkrn1x4aTTGLmkSPDEQIMfB7w9csqKMy7TrY1t6EsBpQWYI3xJUL5D4QbJqSsPHc4hrKBy3vr86Ne3P5GGqk5n8zV6VTAbyPUIuJc.6VtxvQyDTmBBYiO.BvNUUy4.RWG8AwFT8SDRcoaJE6aJrIo1B9.IGIZsSQm5Qm0l7JUmcw3PMcZrrC.c9dH6ETviNOUnrsbh21ohPranKaW43zRv55CuaQ0WCAj.e6S5vseeHkUj.CMQA1Pi6XiWpBrGIuahUIpM4T9rqLPuH8xdr8Oe35gY6vTyPeiFq0Ko45bLVgXTy8GguXmw3D4Zvh68TgtXYbBc3M4lU4CSRQcdAikr3QC9cCX6EtwTr9l18ZCvGV1aShigQkNKCUzucMjMMOXrrBEkArGUEdP3NoKGrHlPCswiPBztKuTx3IpyB6Gqa7WrCIgueuga8RJJH1rJ.CLZAHx43


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              YesTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              YesMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/29/2018Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    LOS ANGELES, CA 90069
                    W SUNSET BLVD STE 812Owner/operator address:
                    MEN’S HEALTH FOUNDATIONOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/29/2018Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    LOS ANGELES, CA 90069
                    W SUNSET BLVD STE 812Owner/operator address:
                    MEN’S HEALTH FOUNDATIONOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    KATE.MORTON@MHFOUNDATION.ORGContact email:
                    2802Telephone ext.:
                    310-550-1010Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    LOS ANGELES, CA 90069
                    W SUNSET BLVD STE 812Contact address:
                    KATE J MORTONContact:
                    LOS ANGELES, CA 90069
                    W SUNSET BLVD STE 812Mailing address:
                    CAR000280172EPA ID:

MEN’S HEALTH FOUNDATION  (Continued) 1024089961
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    MERCURY, (ACETATO-O)PHENYL-.   Waste name:
                    P092.   Waste code:

                    NITROGLYCERINE (R).   Waste name:
                    P081.   Waste code:

                    NICOTINE, & SALTS.   Waste name:
                    P075.   Waste code:

                    1,2-BENZENEDIOL, 4-[1-HYDROXY-2-(METHYLAMINO)ETHYL]-, (R)-.   Waste name:
                    P042.   Waste code:

                    WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3%
                    2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-OXO-1-PHENYLBUTYL)-, & SALTS,.   Waste name:
                    P001.   Waste code:

                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    F005, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE LISTED IN F001, F004, OR
                    BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE
                    1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING,
                    ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND
                    CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                    METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,.   Waste name:
                    F002.   Waste code:

                    SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    IN F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    FLUOROCARBONS; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS USED IN DEGREASING
                    1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE, CARBON TETRACHLORIDE, AND CHLORINATED
                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS USED IN DEGREASING:.   Waste name:
                    F001.   Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Pharmaceutical waste.   Waste name:
                    311.   Waste code:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:

MEN’S HEALTH FOUNDATION  (Continued) 1024089961
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    310-273-7811Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    LOS ANGELES, CA 90069
                    9201 SUNSET BLVD STE 305Owner/operator address:
                    S SANFORD KORNBLUM MD INCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    310-273-7811Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    LOS ANGELES, CA 90069
                    9201 SUNSET BLVD STE 305Contact address:
                    JUDITH  HALLContact:
                    LOS ANGELES, CA 90069
                    SUNSET BLVD STE 305Mailing address:
                    CAD983624586EPA ID:
                    LOS ANGELES, CA 90069
                    9201 SUNSET BLVD STE 305Facility address:
                    S SANFORD KORNBLUM MD INCFacility name:
                    03/24/1992Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

209 ft. Site 3 of 5 in cluster B
0.040 mi. HAZNET

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
437 ft.

< 1/8 ECHOLOS ANGELES, CA  90069
NW FINDS9201 SUNSET BLVD STE 305 CAD983624586
B9 RCRA-SQGS SANFORD KORNBLUM MD INC 1000685802

TC5385846.2s   Page 13



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     CAD981402522TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     WEST HOLLYWOOD, CA 900690000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     9201 W SUNSET BLVD STE 305Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     0000000000Telephone:
     S SANFORD KORNBLUM MD INCContact:
     CAD983624586GEPAID:
     1997Year:
     1000685802envid:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     .0200Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Photochemicals/photoprocessing wasteWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD981402522TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     WEST HOLLYWOOD, CA 900690000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     9201 W SUNSET BLVD STE 305Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     0000000000Telephone:
     S SANFORD KORNBLUM MD INCContact:
     CAD983624586GEPAID:
     1998Year:
     1000685802envid:

HAZNET:

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002871802DFR URL:
                                   110002871802Registry ID:
                                   1000685802Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

facilities.
generators, transporters, and treatment, storage, and disposal
provides California with information on hazardous waste shipments for
California Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart (HWTS-DATAMART)
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002871802Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

S SANFORD KORNBLUM MD INC  (Continued) 1000685802
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4RI4GiR.BIrM254GY7i279A4.zEB6Z30nrBZMw52zq5cL4YV3m0YdZ79m5n928y7zo9OHAlG4KU5NazYqEwH9x.66JZUv4jzRaMIfB23WGIciPw8CZ.7cBTS26vrAdMPgAej5Vy47i2nTYbb7nG9jJ2Ww76x3S6AyB4SpAhozWoE..4ZYRiRImB3GdGfdisZ2Nl.e7BES7h.rVjMZw5PV50C4o.ASLYL57f97wy2iY74SAwuAM24cJ6cNzjPEli8446oZZfD1Gx0usnJi4FLBkmZZzuClwvM5nN4nbRQKIyU3yVGYIiqp22j.kGBjF3NHrnFMTd2MO5aJ4Vs2m6YE87hp2Pr2wF7Xu8LSADp4a7ABdzExEQJ7SD6.kZ5fAdd0VlnQ42lkBhKZ4c4M3w7v5Rm2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4RI4GiR.BIrM254GY7i279A4.zEB6Z30nrBZMw52zq5cL4YV3m0YdZ79m5n928y7zo9OHAlG4KU5NazYqEwH9x.66JZUv4jzRaMIfB23WGIciPw8CZ.7cBTS26vrAdMPgAej5Vy47i2nTYbb7nG9jJ2Ww76x3S6AyB4SpAhozWoE..4ZYRiRImB3GdGfdisZ2Nl.e7BES7h.rVjMZw5PV50C4o.ASLYL57f97wy2iY74SAwuAM24cJ6cNzjPEli8446oZZfD1Gx0usnJi4FLBkmZZzuClwvM5nN4nbRQKIyU3yVGYIiqp22j.kGBjF3NHrnFMTd2MO5aJ4Vs2m6YE87hp2Pr2wF7Xu8LSADp4a7ABdzExEQJ7SD6.kZ5fAdd0VlnQ42lkBhKZ4c4M3w7v5Rm2


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     .0250Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Metal sludge (Alkaline solution (pH >= 12.5) with metals)Waste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD981402522TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     WEST HOLLYWOOD, CA 900690000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     9201 W SUNSET BLVD STE 305Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     0000000000Telephone:
     S SANFORD KORNBLUM MD INCContact:
     CAD983624586GEPAID:
     1995Year:
     1000685802envid:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     .0416Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Photochemicals/photoprocessing wasteWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:

S SANFORD KORNBLUM MD INC  (Continued) 1000685802

                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    DOUGLAS COOPEROwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    LOS ANGELES, CA 90069
                    W SUNSET BLVDMailing address:
                    CAD982510299EPA ID:
                    LOS ANGELES, CA 90069
                    9107 W SUNSET BLVDFacility address:
                    NEW DIMENSIONFacility name:
                    09/01/1996Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

228 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster C
0.043 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
419 ft.

< 1/8 LOS ANGELES, CA  90069
ENE 9107 W SUNSET BLVD CAD982510299
C10 RCRA-SQGNEW DIMENSION 1000110829

TC5385846.2s   Page 15



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    415-555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    415-555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999

NEW DIMENSION  (Continued) 1000110829

                    Not reportedContact:
                    LOS ANGELES, CA 90069
                    9107 SUNSETMailing address:
                    CAD982479800EPA ID:
                    LOS ANGELES, CA 90069
                    9107 SUNSET BLVDFacility address:
                    NEW DIMENSION STUDIOFacility name:
                    09/01/1996Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

228 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster C
0.043 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
419 ft.

< 1/8 LOS ANGELES, CA  90069
ENE 9107 SUNSET BLVD CAD982479800
C11 RCRA-SQGNEW DIMENSION STUDIO 1000110828

TC5385846.2s   Page 16



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    415-555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    415-555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    SNAPIR BARAKOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:

NEW DIMENSION STUDIO  (Continued) 1000110828

TC5385846.2s   Page 17



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    NEW DIMENSION STUDIOSite name:
                    07/15/1988Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

NEW DIMENSION STUDIO  (Continued) 1000110828

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     0.84Tons:
     Disposal, Land FillDisposal Method:
     Asbestos containing wasteWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD009007626TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     LOS ANGELES, CA 900690000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     9220 SUNSET BLVD STE 201Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     3102786363Telephone:
     RAQUEL GONZALES/MGRContact:
     CAC002344351GEPAID:
     2000Year:
     S112913599envid:

HAZNET:

Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:

                              Not reportedLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              Not reportedType of Fuel:
                              Not reportedTank Used for:
                              Not reportedTank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              Not reportedContainer Num:
                              Not reportedTank Num:

                              Not reportedTotal Tanks:
                              Not reportedOwner City,St,Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner Address:
                              Not reportedOwner Name:
                              Not reportedTelephone:
                              Not reportedContact Name:
                              Not reportedOther Type:
                              Not reportedFacility Type:
                              Not reportedFacility ID:
                              Not reportedRegion:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/00026178.pdfURL:
                              00026178File Number:

HIST UST:

246 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster D
0.047 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
406 ft.

< 1/8 LOS ANGELES, CA  90069
WSW HAZNET9200 SUNSET BLVD    N/A
D12 HIST USTLUCKMAN MANAGMENT CO S112913599

TC5385846.2s   Page 18

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_CA_HISTUST_PDF&img_id=00026178


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Stock InventorLeak Detection:
                              10Container Construction Thickness:
                              REGULARType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00000550Tank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              1Container Num:
                              001Tank Num:

                              0001Total Tanks:
                              LOS ANGELES, CA 90069Owner City,St,Zip:
                              9200 SUNSET BLVD SUITE 909Owner Address:
                              ABNER GRESHLEROwner Name:
                              2097810500Telephone:
                              Not reportedContact Name:
                              Not reportedOther Type:
                              OtherFacility Type:
                              00000033921Facility ID:
                              STATERegion:
                              Not reportedURL:
                              Not reportedFile Number:

HIST UST:

246 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster D
0.047 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
406 ft.

< 1/8 LOS ANGELES, CA  90069
WSW 9200 W SUNSET BLVD STE 909    N/A
D13 HIST USTORANGE GROVE U001562532

                              8426-2BContainer Num:
                              002Tank Num:

                              Stock InventorLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              PREMIUMType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00005000Tank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              8426-2AContainer Num:
                              001Tank Num:

                              0004Total Tanks:
                              LOS ANGELES, CA 90010Owner City,St,Zip:
                              3701 WILSHIRE BOULEVARD-SUITEOwner Address:
                              UNION OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNIOwner Name:
                              0000000000Telephone:
                              SUNSET/DOHENYContact Name:
                              Not reportedOther Type:
                              Gas StationFacility Type:
                              00000007892Facility ID:
                              STATERegion:
                              Not reportedURL:
                              Not reportedFile Number:

HIST UST:

346 ft. Site 4 of 5 in cluster B
0.066 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
425 ft.

< 1/8 LOS ANGELES, CA  90069
West 9229 W SUNSET BLVD    N/A
B14 HIST USTSERVICE STATION 8426 U001562534

TC5385846.2s   Page 19



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Stock InventorLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00005000Tank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              8426-1BContainer Num:
                              004Tank Num:

                              Stock InventorLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00005000Tank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              8426-1AContainer Num:
                              003Tank Num:

                              Stock InventorLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              PREMIUMType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00005000Tank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:

SERVICE STATION 8426  (Continued) U001562534

EMI:

Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:

                              Not reportedLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              Not reportedType of Fuel:
                              Not reportedTank Used for:
                              Not reportedTank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              Not reportedContainer Num:
                              Not reportedTank Num:

                              Not reportedTotal Tanks:
                              Not reportedOwner City,St,Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner Address:
                              Not reportedOwner Name:
                              Not reportedTelephone:
                              Not reportedContact Name:
                              Not reportedOther Type:
                              Not reportedFacility Type:
                              Not reportedFacility ID:
                              Not reportedRegion:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/00029086.pdfURL:
                              00029086File Number:

HIST UST:

346 ft. Site 5 of 5 in cluster B
0.066 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
425 ft.

< 1/8 LOS ANGELES, CA  90069
West EMI9229 SUNSET BLVD    N/A
B15 HIST USTSERVICE STATION 8426 S106842255

TC5385846.2s   Page 20

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_CA_HISTUST_PDF&img_id=00029086


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              8742SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              75863Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              1990Year:

SERVICE STATION 8426  (Continued) S106842255

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          Not reportedSTG:
          Not reportedTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedSWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          06-30-89Referral Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          5384Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

489 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster D
0.093 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
417 ft.

< 1/8 WEST HOLLYWOOD, CA  
WSW 9255 SUNSET BLVD    N/A
D16 SWEEPS USTBUCKEYE REALTY & MGT S106923615

                              2132760120Telephone:
                              CO BRANDED OUTLET-CHEVRONContact Name:
                              Not reportedOther Type:
                              Gas StationFacility Type:
                              00000061895Facility ID:
                              STATERegion:
                              Not reportedURL:
                              Not reportedFile Number:

HIST UST:

507 ft. Site 1 of 6 in cluster E
0.096 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
402 ft.

< 1/8 LOS ANGELES, CA  90069
East 9056 W SUNSET BLVD    N/A
E17 HIST UST90775 U001562524
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Stock InventorLeak Detection:
                              0000250Container Construction Thickness:
                              Not reportedType of Fuel:
                              WASTETank Used for:
                              00001000Tank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              4Container Num:
                              004Tank Num:

                              Stock InventorLeak Detection:
                              0000250Container Construction Thickness:
                              Not reportedType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00010000Tank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              3Container Num:
                              003Tank Num:

                              Stock InventorLeak Detection:
                              0000250Container Construction Thickness:
                              Not reportedType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00010000Tank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              2Container Num:
                              002Tank Num:

                              Stock InventorLeak Detection:
                              0000250Container Construction Thickness:
                              Not reportedType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00010000Tank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              1Container Num:
                              001Tank Num:

                              0004Total Tanks:
                              SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105Owner City,St,Zip:
                              575 MARKETOwner Address:
                              CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.Owner Name:

90775  (Continued) U001562524

                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1995     CHEVRON STATIONS
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1994     CHEVRON STATIONS
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1993     CHEVRON STATIONS
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Auto

507 ft. Site 2 of 6 in cluster E
0.096 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
402 ft.

< 1/8 LOS ANGELES, CA  90069
East 9056 W SUNSET BLVD    N/A
E18 EDR Hist AutoCHEVRON STATIONS 1020361647

TC5385846.2s   Page 22



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          ActiveStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WSTG:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          06-30-89Active Date:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          ATank Status:
          19-000-009587-000003SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          06-30-89Referral Date:
          44-008459Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          9587Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WSTG:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          06-30-89Active Date:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          ATank Status:
          19-000-009587-000002SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          06-30-89Referral Date:
          44-008459Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          9587Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          4Number Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WSTG:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          06-30-89Active Date:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          ATank Status:
          19-000-009587-000001SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          06-30-89Referral Date:
          44-008459Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          9587Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

507 ft. Site 3 of 6 in cluster E
0.096 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
402 ft.

< 1/8 LOS ANGELES CO. HMSWEST HOLLYWOOD, CA  90069
East HAZNET9056 W SUNSET BLVD    N/A
E19 SWEEPS UST9040 SUNSET LLC S102061362

TC5385846.2s   Page 23



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryMethod Decode:
     Other organic solidsCat Decode:
     1.55Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD028409019TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     NEW YORK, NY 100194001Mailing City,St,Zip:
     40 W 57TH STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     2126724719Telephone:
     ANDY BERNARDContact:
     CAC002851946GEPAID:
     2016Year:
     S102061362envid:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryMethod Decode:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteCat Decode:
     0.1251Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD028409019TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     NEW YORK, NY 100194001Mailing City,St,Zip:
     40 W 57TH STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     2126724719Telephone:
     ANDY BERNARDContact:
     CAC002851946GEPAID:
     2016Year:
     S102061362envid:

HAZNET:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WSTG:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          06-30-89Active Date:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          ATank Status:
          19-000-009587-000004SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          06-30-89Referral Date:
          44-008459Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          9587Comp Number:

9040 SUNSET LLC  (Continued) S102061362
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

RemovedPermit Status:
00000807TPermit Number:
5JArea:
RemovedFacility Status:
0Facility Type:
009751-009587Facility Id:
TPermit Category:
LARegion:

LOS ANGELES CO. HMS:

9040 SUNSET LLC  (Continued) S102061362

                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0603704833Global Id:

                         08/02/1996Status Date:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                         T0603704833Global Id:

LUST:

                         Leak ReportedAction:
                         09/04/1996Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0603704833Global Id:

LUST:

                         6264583507Phone Number:
                         jawujo@dpw.lacounty.govEmail:
                         ALHAMBRACity:
                         900 S FREMONT AVEAddress:
                         LOS ANGELES COUNTYOrganization Name:
                         JOHN AWUJOContact Name:
                         Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0603704833Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              AviationPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedLocal Case Number:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              R-09587RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedCase Worker:
                              10/28/1999Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              -118.389477Longitude:
                              34.090331Latitude:
                              T0603704833Global Id:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0603704833Geo Track:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:

LUST:

507 ft. Site 4 of 6 in cluster E
0.096 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
402 ft.

< 1/8 WEST HOLLYWOOD, CA  90069
East 9056 SUNSET BLVD W    N/A
E20 LUSTCHEVRON #9-0775 FORMER S103065997

TC5385846.2s   Page 25



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                8281 COMMENWEALTH AVE., BUENA PARK CA 90621RP Address:
                WAYNE PERRY INC.Responsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    8/2/1996Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    3245.1691861113908421205959533Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedOperator:
                Not reportedLeak Source:
                Not reportedCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    10/28/1999Date the Case was Closed:
                                                    10/3/1997Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedDate Confirmation Began:
                9/24/1996Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    9/4/1996Date Leak First Reported:
                Not reportedDate Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                DOHENY DRCross Street:
                19000Local Agency:
                BRCStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603704833Global ID:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                GroundwaterCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                1Substance:
                Case ClosedStatus:
                R-09587Facility Id:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

                         10/28/1999Status Date:
                         Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                         T0603704833Global Id:

                         08/02/1996Status Date:

CHEVRON #9-0775 FORMER  (Continued) S103065997
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                ALSO REQUIRED TO  CHECK IF ANY OFFSITE MIGRATION.; FILE NO. 96-132
                7/17/97 QMR297 RECEIVED;  3/99 CONTINUES GW IS REQUIRED. CHEVRON ISSummary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                LOP/LOW - MINOR OR NO POTENTIAL WATER RESOURCE IMPACTPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                Not reportedLocal Agency Staff:
                34.0903088 / -1Lat/Long:
                SLICProgram:

CHEVRON #9-0775 FORMER  (Continued) S103065997

                    R-09587Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

HIST CORTESE:

560 ft. Site 5 of 6 in cluster E
0.106 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
400 ft.

< 1/8 LOS ANGELES, CA  90069
East 9056 SUNET    N/A
E21 HIST CORTESECHEVRON #9-0775 FORMER S105024698

     S113042097envid:
HAZNET:

Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:

                              Not reportedLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              Not reportedType of Fuel:
                              Not reportedTank Used for:
                              Not reportedTank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              Not reportedContainer Num:
                              Not reportedTank Num:

                              Not reportedTotal Tanks:
                              Not reportedOwner City,St,Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner Address:
                              Not reportedOwner Name:
                              Not reportedTelephone:
                              Not reportedContact Name:
                              Not reportedOther Type:
                              Not reportedFacility Type:
                              Not reportedFacility ID:
                              Not reportedRegion:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/00026C0A.pdfURL:
                              00026C0AFile Number:

HIST UST:

560 ft. Site 6 of 6 in cluster E
0.106 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
400 ft.

< 1/8 LOS ANGELES, CA  90069
East HAZNET9056 SUNSET BLVD    N/A
E22 HIST USTCHEVRON 90775 S113042097
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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     CHERVON PRODUCTS COContact:
     CAL000049822GEPAID:
     1998Year:
     S113042097envid:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     .0000Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Not reportedWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAT000613893TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     SAN RAMON, CA 945830000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 6004Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9258425931Telephone:
     CHERVON PRODUCTS COContact:
     CAL000049822GEPAID:
     1998Year:
     S113042097envid:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     .0000Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Not reportedWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAT000613893TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     SAN RAMON, CA 945830000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 6004Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9258425931Telephone:
     CHERVON PRODUCTS COContact:
     CAL000049822GEPAID:
     1999Year:
     S113042097envid:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     .6060Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Oxygenated solvents (acetone, butanol, ethyl acetate, etc.)Waste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAT000613893TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     SAN RAMON, CA 945830000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 6004Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9258425931Telephone:
     CHERVON PRODUCTS COContact:
     CAL000049822GEPAID:
     1999Year:

CHEVRON 90775  (Continued) S113042097
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

9 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     .1668Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percentWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD008302903TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     SAN RAMON, CA 945830000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 6004Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9258425931Telephone:
     CHERVON PRODUCTS COContact:
     CAL000049822GEPAID:
     1997Year:
     S113042097envid:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     1.3175Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Oxygenated solvents (acetone, butanol, ethyl acetate, etc.)Waste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAT000613893TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     SAN RAMON, CA 945830000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 6004Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9258425931Telephone:

CHEVRON 90775  (Continued) S113042097

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    SOE.AUNG@LAUSD.NETContact email:
                    213-241-3904Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    LOS ANGELES, CA 90017
                    333 S BEAUDRY AVE 20TH FL LAUSD OEHSContact address:
                    SOE  AUNGContact:
                    LOS ANGELES, CA 90017
                    20TH FL LAUSD OEHS
                    333 S BEAUDRY AVEMailing address:
                    CAR000198374EPA ID:
                    WEST HOLLYWOOD, CA 90069
                    970 N HAMMOND STFacility address:
                    WEST HOLLYWOOD ELEMENTARY SCHOOLFacility name:
                    02/03/2009Date form received by agency:

RCRA-LQG:

1114 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster F
0.211 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
354 ft.

1/8-1/4 WEST HOLLYWOOD, CA  90069
ESE 970 N HAMMOND ST CAR000198374
F23 RCRA-LQGWEST HOLLYWOOD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 1012176005

TC5385846.2s   Page 29
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    11/14/1989Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    DistrictLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    LOS ANGELES, CA 90017
                    333 S BEAUDRY AVEOwner/operator address:
                    LAUSDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    11/14/1989Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    DistrictLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    WEST HOLLYWOOD ELEMENTARY SCHOOLOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    100 kg of that material at any time
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
                    waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
                    cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
                    residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
                    during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
                    calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
                    Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during anyDescription:

WEST HOLLYWOOD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL  (Continued) 1012176005
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

WEST HOLLYWOOD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL  (Continued) 1012176005

                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    UNKSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    3400.2739856982053326821727157Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                BILL VAN DEWATEROperator:
                UNKLeak Source:
                UNKCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Tank ClosureHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    Not reportedDate the Case was Closed:
                                                    6/3/1997Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                3/27/1997Date Leak Stopped:
                6/3/1997Date Confirmation Began:
                7/17/1997Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    6/3/1997Date Leak First Reported:
                3/27/1997Date Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                SUNSET BLVD & DOHENEYCross Street:
                19000Local Agency:
                UNKStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603705446Global ID:
                                                    OTAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                SoilCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                HydrocarbonsSubstance:
                Leak being confirmedStatus:
                R-24326Facility Id:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

1203 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster F
0.228 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
337 ft.

1/8-1/4 WEST HOLLYWOOD, CA  90069
ESE HIST CORTESE670 HAMMOND ST N    N/A
F24 LUSTWEST HOLLYWOOD ELEMENTARY SCH. S102769619
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                    R-24326Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

HIST CORTESE:

                NONE WAS PROPOSEDSummary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                Not reportedLocal Agency Staff:
                34.0905299 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                355 S. GRAND AVE., 4TH FL, LOS ANGELES CA 90071RP Address:
                LA UNIFIED SCHOOL DIST.Responsible Party:

WEST HOLLYWOOD ELEMENTARY SCH.  (Continued) S102769619

                         ALHAMBRACity:
                         900 S FREMONT AVEAddress:
                         LOS ANGELES COUNTYOrganization Name:
                         JOHN AWUJOContact Name:
                         Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0603705446Global Id:

                         2135766714Phone Number:
                         dpirotton@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                         R4 UNKNOWNCity:
                         Not reportedAddress:
                         LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                         DANIEL PIROTTONContact Name:
                         Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0603705446Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Other Solvent or Non-Petroleum HydrocarbonPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              017714-024326Local Case Number:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              R-24326RB Case Number:
                              DPPCase Worker:
                              01/04/2016Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              -118.387210235513Longitude:
                              34.0890220321066Latitude:
                              T0603705446Global Id:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0603705446Geo Track:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:

LUST:

1262 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster F
0.239 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
338 ft.

1/8-1/4 WEST HOLLYWOOD, CA  90069
ESE LOS ANGELES CO. HMS670 N HAMMOND ST    N/A
F25 LUSTWEST HOLLYWOOD ELEMENTARY SCH. S102592637
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                         01/28/1994Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603705446Global Id:

                         Soil and Water Investigation WorkplanAction:
                         07/17/1998Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603705446Global Id:

                         Tank Removal Report / UST Sampling ReportAction:
                         05/16/1997Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603705446Global Id:

                         Leak DiscoveryAction:
                         03/27/1997Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0603705446Global Id:

                         Request for Closure - Regulator RespondedAction:
                         07/10/2015Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603705446Global Id:

                         Request for Closure - Regulator RespondedAction:
                         10/28/2014Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603705446Global Id:

                         Other Workplan - Regulator RespondedAction:
                         02/28/2015Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603705446Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         09/19/2011Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603705446Global Id:

                         Other Report / DocumentAction:
                         05/01/2013Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603705446Global Id:

                         Leak ReportedAction:
                         06/03/1997Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0603705446Global Id:

                         Health and Safety Code Section 25296.10(c)Action:
                         04/20/2015Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603705446Global Id:

LUST:

                         6264583507Phone Number:
                         jawujo@dpw.lacounty.govEmail:

WEST HOLLYWOOD ELEMENTARY SCH.  (Continued) S102592637

TC5385846.2s   Page 33



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                         T0603705446Global Id:

                         01/25/1998Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0603705446Global Id:

                         06/03/1997Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0603705446Global Id:

                         03/27/1997Status Date:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                         T0603705446Global Id:

LUST:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         03/25/2013Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603705446Global Id:

                         Closure/No Further Action LetterAction:
                         01/04/2016Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603705446Global Id:

                         Notification - PreclosureAction:
                         10/12/2015Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603705446Global Id:

                         Health and Safety Code Section 25296.10(c)Action:
                         01/15/2015Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603705446Global Id:

                         Leak StoppedAction:
                         03/27/1997Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0603705446Global Id:

                         Referral to Regional BoardAction:
                         08/29/2011Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603705446Global Id:

                         Site Assessment ReportAction:
                         06/04/2014Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603705446Global Id:

                         Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                         07/31/2015Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603705446Global Id:

                         Tank Removal Report / UST Sampling ReportAction:

WEST HOLLYWOOD ELEMENTARY SCH.  (Continued) S102592637
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RemovedPermit Status:
000186702Permit Number:
5JArea:
RemovedFacility Status:
0Facility Type:
017714-024326Facility Id:
TPermit Category:
LARegion:

LOS ANGELES CO. HMS:

                         01/04/2016Status Date:

WEST HOLLYWOOD ELEMENTARY SCH.  (Continued) S102592637

                                                    3/23/1998Remedial Action Underway:
                                                    3/8/1998Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    7/1/2003Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                    8/9/1985Preliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    4/15/1985Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    UNKSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    3481.4562700292659236349283227Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                SOLTANI, HASSANOperator:
                UNKLeak Source:
                UNKCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    Not reportedDate the Case was Closed:
                                                    7/30/2002Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedDate Confirmation Began:
                12/31/1986Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    4/15/1985Date Leak First Reported:
                Not reportedDate Leak Discovered:
                SELEnforcement Type:
                SAN VINCENTECross Street:
                19050Local Agency:
                DPStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603701226Global ID:
                                                    FPEDAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                GroundwaterCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                GasolineSubstance:
                Pollution CharacterizationStatus:
                900690107Facility Id:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

1607 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster G
0.304 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
363 ft.

1/4-1/2 LOS ANGELES, CA  90069
East 8906 SUNSET BLVD    N/A
G26 LUSTARCO #5122 S101298435
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                F.P. IN E-10 (QMR3/00)Summary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                PEJLocal Agency Staff:
                34.0902949 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                5882 BOLSA AVE., SUITE #200RP Address:
                MR. ROY THUNResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                =Soil Qualifier:
                =GW Qualifier:
                                                    YesSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    11Hist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    500000Hist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    2/27/2002Historical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    4/15/1985Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:

ARCO #5122  (Continued) S101298435

                         Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         2135766714Phone Number:
                         dpirotton@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                         R4 UNKNOWNCity:
                         Not reportedAddress:
                         LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                         DANIEL PIROTTONContact Name:
                         Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedLocal Case Number:
                              Regional BoardFile Location:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              900690107RB Case Number:
                              DPPCase Worker:
                              07/07/2015Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              -118.3859538Longitude:
                              34.0902949Latitude:
                              T0603701226Global Id:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0603701226Geo Track:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:

LUST:

1607 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster G
0.304 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
363 ft.

1/4-1/2 LOS ANGELES, CA  90069
East HIST CORTESE8906 SUNSET BLVD    N/A
G27 LUSTARCO #5122 S105027334

TC5385846.2s   Page 36



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         07/15/2004Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                         01/15/2011Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Interim Remedial Action PlanAction:
                         08/23/2010Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Other WorkplanAction:
                         11/22/2010Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         01/15/2008Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Well Installation ReportAction:
                         12/31/2004Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         07/15/2005Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         01/15/2007Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         03/10/2005Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Site Visit / Inspection / SamplingAction:
                         08/23/2004Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

LUST:

                         Not reportedPhone Number:
                         eloy.luna@lacity.orgEmail:
                         LOS ANGELESCity:
                         200 North Main Street, Suite 1780Address:
                         LOS ANGELES, CITY OFOrganization Name:
                         ELOY LUNAContact Name:

ARCO #5122  (Continued) S105027334
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                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Well Installation ReportAction:
                         02/18/2005Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         10/15/2003Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Well Installation ReportAction:
                         12/31/2003Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                         07/15/2009Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         07/15/2008Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         04/15/2007Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         10/15/2006Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         09/11/2008Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         10/17/2005Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         08/31/2004Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         11/18/2003Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:
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                         Closure/No Further Action LetterAction:
                         07/07/2015Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         04/15/2008Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         11/15/2002Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         13267 RequirementAction:
                         04/23/2002Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                         07/15/2010Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         01/15/2009Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         CAP/RAP - Final Remediation / Design PlanAction:
                         12/31/2002Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         CAP/RAP - Feasibility Study ReportAction:
                         12/31/2002Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         04/15/2003Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         06/15/2009Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         10/13/1999Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         03/15/2006Date:
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                         REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Other (Use Description Field)Action:
                         12/01/2002Date:
                         REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         07/15/2003Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Soil and Water Investigation WorkplanAction:
                         07/15/2003Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         CAP/RAP - Feasibility Study ReportAction:
                         08/15/2003Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         CAP/RAP - Other ReportAction:
                         07/15/2007Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Conceptual Site ModelAction:
                         04/15/2011Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         01/08/2014Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         08/10/2005Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         05/08/2003Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         01/12/2005Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                         01/15/2013Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:
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                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         01/15/2005Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         10/15/2005Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         CAP/RAP - Other ReportAction:
                         07/15/2007Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         07/10/2002Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Soil Vapor Extraction (SVE)Action:
                         01/29/2007Date:
                         REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Request for Closure - Regulator RespondedAction:
                         03/04/2013Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                         10/15/2013Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Free Product RemovalAction:
                         09/01/1985Date:
                         REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                         04/15/2013Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                         10/15/2011Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Other (Use Description Field)Action:
                         12/01/2002Date:
                         REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Other (Use Description Field)Action:
                         06/01/2004Date:
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                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         02/08/2011Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         10/14/2010Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         08/27/2003Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         05/28/2004Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         CAP/RAP - Other ReportAction:
                         07/15/2007Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                         10/15/2009Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Interim Remedial Action PlanAction:
                         04/29/2005Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Soil and Water Investigation WorkplanAction:
                         04/29/2005Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         07/15/2004Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Other Report / DocumentAction:
                         11/15/2004Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         10/15/2004Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:
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                         Other Report / DocumentAction:
                         06/21/2002Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         10/15/2002Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         CAP/RAP - Final Remediation / Design PlanAction:
                         07/31/2002Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         04/15/2002Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Interim Remedial Action ReportAction:
                         10/15/2008Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         04/15/2009Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         CAP/RAP - Feasibility Study ReportAction:
                         12/31/2004Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         10/15/2007Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         01/15/2004Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         01/15/2006Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Notification - PreclosureAction:
                         10/16/2014Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         04/15/2004Date:
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                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         07/15/2006Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Leak ReportedAction:
                         04/15/1985Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                         04/15/2011Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         07/15/2007Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         04/15/2006Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         04/15/2005Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Well Destruction ReportAction:
                         04/21/2015Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                         07/15/2012Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         10/15/2008Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         01/15/2003Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         Soil and Water Investigation WorkplanAction:
                         07/31/2002Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603701226Global Id:
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                    900690107Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

HIST CORTESE:

                         07/07/2015Status Date:
                         Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         05/28/2015Status Date:
                         Open - Eligible for ClosureStatus:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         05/27/2005Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         11/18/2003Status Date:
                         Open - RemediationStatus:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         03/08/1998Status Date:
                         Open - RemediationStatus:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         09/10/1985Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         08/09/1985Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         04/15/1985Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

                         04/15/1985Status Date:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                         T0603701226Global Id:

LUST:

                         Well Destruction ReportAction:
                         06/18/2012Date:
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                         Well Installation ReportAction:
                         10/15/2004Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         08/17/2015Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         06/15/2009Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

LUST:

                         6264583507Phone Number:
                         jawujo@dpw.lacounty.govEmail:
                         ALHAMBRACity:
                         900 S FREMONT AVEAddress:
                         LOS ANGELES COUNTYOrganization Name:
                         JOHN AWUJOContact Name:
                         Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Not reportedPhone Number:
                         cetyler@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                         R4 UNKNOWNCity:
                         Not reportedAddress:
                         LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                         CHANDRA TYLERContact Name:
                         Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedLocal Case Number:
                              Regional BoardFile Location:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              R-05560RB Case Number:
                              CETCase Worker:
                              05/17/2018Status Date:
                              Open - RemediationStatus:
                              -118.385405090213Longitude:
                              34.0907782318872Latitude:
                              T0603704683Global Id:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0603704683Geo Track:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:

LUST:

1795 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster G
0.340 mi. CIWQS

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
368 ft.

1/4-1/2 HIST CORTESEWEST HOLLYWOOD, CA  90069
East ENF8873 SUNSET BLVD    N/A
G28 LUSTSHELL #204-4530-1201 S102437015
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                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Site Visit / Inspection / SamplingAction:
                         03/25/2004Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - AnnuallyAction:
                         07/15/2016Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Clean Up Fund - 5-Year Review SummaryAction:
                         08/03/2015Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         02/01/2016Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                         01/15/2016Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         05/17/2018Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Other Report / DocumentAction:
                         02/01/2005Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         07/15/2003Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Other WorkplanAction:
                         06/25/2003Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Interim Remedial Action PlanAction:
                         04/15/2003Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         04/15/2003Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

SHELL #204-4530-1201  (Continued) S102437015

TC5385846.2s   Page 47



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Health and Safety Code Section 25296.10(c)Action:
                         03/29/2017Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Corrective Action Plan / Remedial Action PlanAction:
                         02/08/2011Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                         01/15/2011Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Other Report / DocumentAction:
                         01/15/2011Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Other WorkplanAction:
                         01/15/2011Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         07/15/2007Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Other Report / DocumentAction:
                         04/01/2005Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         07/15/2006Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         04/15/2005Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         12/08/2010Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Site Visit / Inspection / SamplingAction:
                         04/15/2003Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         06/26/2003Date:
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                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         02/01/2012Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         09/17/2013Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         08/31/2004Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         01/30/2004Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         06/25/2002Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                         01/15/2012Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Site Assessment ReportAction:
                         04/15/2012Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Leak ReportedAction:
                         04/15/1985Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         10/15/2002Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         09/30/2011Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         04/15/2009Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:
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                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         04/15/2006Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         05/15/2012Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Corrective Action Plan / Remedial Action Plan - AddendumAction:
                         06/18/2018Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                         07/15/2017Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         10/15/2003Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Other Report / DocumentAction:
                         08/17/2004Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         10/15/2006Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Preliminary Site Assessment WorkplanAction:
                         04/05/2010Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Leak DiscoveryAction:
                         06/17/1985Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                         07/15/2011Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                         07/15/2010Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Leak StoppedAction:
                         12/01/1988Date:
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                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Soil Vapor Intrusion Investigation ReportAction:
                         01/21/2014Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         04/15/2013Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         01/15/2013Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                         07/15/2017Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                         04/15/2012Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Site Assessment ReportAction:
                         04/15/2012Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                         04/15/2012Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Well Installation ReportAction:
                         09/15/2003Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         07/15/2004Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Other Report / DocumentAction:
                         05/28/2004Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         07/15/2005Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:
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                         Staff LetterAction:
                         03/11/2003Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Request for Closure - Regulator RespondedAction:
                         12/19/2014Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         04/15/2014Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                         01/15/2014Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                         07/15/2016Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         01/15/2005Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         04/15/2007Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         01/09/2003Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         ExcavationAction:
                         03/15/2004Date:
                         REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         In Situ Physical/Chemical Treatment (other than SVE)Action:
                         03/15/2004Date:
                         REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         01/15/2014Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                         07/15/2015Date:
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                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         12/02/2015Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         10/15/2005Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         01/15/2008Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         10/15/2004Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         04/15/2004Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         NPDES / WDR ReportsAction:
                         09/30/2003Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Other Report / DocumentAction:
                         06/17/2004Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         CAP/RAP - Feasibility Study ReportAction:
                         04/15/2003Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Other WorkplanAction:
                         01/29/2003Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         01/15/2003Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         10/15/2008Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:
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                         Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                         01/15/2018Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                         01/15/2014Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         01/15/2009Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Other Report / DocumentAction:
                         06/21/2004Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Other Report / DocumentAction:
                         08/06/2004Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         01/15/2004Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         01/15/2007Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Other Report / DocumentAction:
                         11/01/2006Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         08/17/1998Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         11/21/2013Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Clean Up Fund - 5-Year Review SummaryAction:
                         12/22/2014Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Request for Closure - Regulator RespondedAction:
                         01/10/2018Date:
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                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Other Report / DocumentAction:
                         07/31/2002Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         04/15/2002Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                         09/25/2002Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         04/15/2008Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         11/13/2006Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                         01/15/2018Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         ExcavationAction:
                         01/01/1988Date:
                         REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Pump & Treat (P&T) GroundwaterAction:
                         10/26/2017Date:
                         REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Pump & Treat (P&T) GroundwaterAction:
                         05/11/2017Date:
                         REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Free Product RemovalAction:
                         06/17/1985Date:
                         REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Pump & Treat (P&T) GroundwaterAction:
                         01/01/1994Date:
                         REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:
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                         04/15/1985Status Date:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

LUST:

                         Other Workplan - Regulator RespondedAction:
                         03/17/2017Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                         01/15/2017Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         01/15/2006Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         10/15/2007Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Well Installation ReportAction:
                         01/15/2007Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Health and Safety Code Section 25296.10(c)Action:
                         05/13/2016Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                         01/15/2010Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                         07/15/2012Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                         07/15/2009Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         07/15/2008Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         07/15/2002Date:
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                                                    Not reportedDate the Case was Closed:
                                                    Not reportedDate Case Last Changed on Database:
                12/1/1988Date Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedDate Confirmation Began:
                12/31/1986Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    4/15/1985Date Leak First Reported:
                6/17/1985Date Leak Discovered:
                SIEnforcement Type:
                CLARK AVECross Street:
                19000Local Agency:
                MSHStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603704683Global ID:
                                                    GTFPEDAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                GroundwaterCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                GasolineSubstance:
                Remediation PlanStatus:
                R-05560Facility Id:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

                         05/17/2018Status Date:
                         Open - RemediationStatus:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         08/17/2015Status Date:
                         Open - Verification MonitoringStatus:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         12/08/2010Status Date:
                         Open - Assessment & Interim Remedial ActionStatus:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         08/31/2004Status Date:
                         Open - RemediationStatus:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         01/30/2004Status Date:
                         Open - RemediationStatus:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         10/01/1988Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         06/01/1985Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0603704683Global Id:

                         04/15/1985Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0603704683Global Id:
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                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 1:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 3:
                                        Nonclassifiable EstablishmentsSIC Desc 2:
                                        9999SIC Code 2:
                                        Automotive Services, Except Repair and CarwashesSIC Desc 1:
                                        7549SIC Code 1:
                                        -118.385096Place Longitude:
                                        34.090638Place Latitude:
                                        1# Of Agencies:
                                        Privately-Owned BusinessAgency Type:
                                        All other facilitiesFacility Type:
                                        Service/Commercial Site, NECPlace Subtype:
                                        Service/CommercialPlace Type:
                                        Shell Oil Products USAgency Name:
                                        256730Facility Id:
                                        4Region:

ENF:

                4/17/01 1ST QTR GW MON
                10/13/00 3RD QTR GW MON RPT 2000; 1/14/01 4TH QTR GW MON RPT 2000;
                SITE. CONTINUE QUARTERLY MON.;  7/24/00 2ND QTR GW MON RPT 2000;
                FP & GW MONITORING;  ADOPTED NPDES PERMIT (CA0062511);  NON-OPERATINGSummary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                Not reportedLocal Agency Staff:
                34.0905139 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                P.O. BOX 6249RP Address:
                JOE LENTINIResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                NDSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    YesSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    3900Hist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    4100Hist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    4/15/1997Historical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    8/17/1998Enforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    1/30/2004Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    10/1/1988Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                    6/1/1985Preliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    4/15/1985Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    UNKSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    3644.409489550004338790497217Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedOperator:
                UNKLeak Source:
                UNKCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedHow Leak Discovered:
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                                        HistoricalStatus:
                                        Not reportedEPL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedACL Issuance Date:
                                        10/25/2002Termination Date:
                                        Not reportedAchieve Date:
                                        Not reportedAdoption/Issuance Date:
                                        10/25/2002Effective Date:
                                        Notice of ViolationEnforcement Action Type:
                                        NOVOrder / Resolution Number:
                                        4Region:
                                        246785Enforcement Id(EID):
                                        PassiveDirection/Voice:
                                        Not reportedFee Code:
                                        IIndividual/General:
                                        YStatus Enrollee:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Planned:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Pending:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - No Action Required:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Rescind:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Revise/Renew:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Amend:
                                        04/16/2004Termination Date:
                                        Not reportedExpiration/Review Date:
                                        06/30/1997Effective Date:
                                        07/11/2002Status Date:
                                        HistoricalStatus:
                                        Not reportedApplication Fee Amt Received:
                                        Not reported301H:
                                        Not reportedDredge Fill Fee:
                                        N - NoReclamation:
                                        Not reportedNpdes Type:
                                        Not reportedMajor-Minor:
                                        CAG834001Npdes# CA#:
                                        R4-2002-0125Order #:
                                        4Region:
                                        EnrolleeReg Measure Type:
                                        193995Reg Measure Id:
                                        4B196600112WDID:
                                        1# Of Programs:
                                        NPDESWWProgram Category2:
                                        NPDESWWProgram Category1:
                                        NPDNONMUNIPRCSProgram:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 4:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 3:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 2:
                                        Contaminated ground waterFacility Waste Type:
                                        X - Facility is not a POTWPretreatment:
                                        BComplexity:
                                        2Threat To Water Quality:
                                        0.0144Design Flow:
                                        Reg MeasSource Of Facility:
                                        1# Of Places:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 1:
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                                        -118.385096Longitude:
                                        34.090638Latitude:
                                        0Violations within 5 years:
                                        0Enforcement Actions within 5 years:
                                        3TTWQ:
                                        AComplexity:
                                        MinorMajor/Minor:
                                        Not reportedDesign Flow:
                                        Not reportedExpiration/Review Date:
                                        11/21/2005Termination Date:
                                        01/30/2004Effective Date:
                                        Not reportedAdoption Date:
                                        Not reportedNPDES Number:
                                        4B197200045WDID:
                                        R4-2002-0030Order Number:
                                        EnrolleeRegulatory Measure Type:
                                        HistoricalRegulatory Measure Status:
                                        NPDESWW, NPDNONMUNIPRCS, WDRNONMUNIPRCSProgram:
                                        4Region:
                                        Multiple SICSIC/NAICS:
                                        Service/Commercial Site, NECPlace/Project Type:
                                        20945 South Wilmington Avenue, Carson, CA 90810-2931Agency Address:
                                        Shell Oil Products USAgency:

CIWQS:

                    R-05560Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

HIST CORTESE:

                                        0Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:
                                        0Project $ Completed:
                                        0Liability $ Paid:
                                        0Project $ Amount:
                                        0Liability $ Amount:
                                        0Initial Assessed Amount:
                                        0Total Assessment Amount:
                                        1# Of Programs1:
                                        Not reportedLatest Milestone Completion Date:
                                        NPDNONMUNIPRCSProgram:
                                        reporting deficiencies & overdue DMRs.
                                        NOV sent 10/25/02 for numerous effluent violations,Description:
                                        overdue rpts.
                                        NOV sent 10/25/02 for effluent violations, report deficiencies &Title:

SHELL #204-4530-1201  (Continued) S102437015

                900690089Facility Id:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

2451 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster H
0.464 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
355 ft.

1/4-1/2 WEST HOLLYWOOD, CA  90069
East SWEEPS UST8789 SUNSET BLVD    N/A
H29 LUSTBUDGET RENT-A-CAR S102061236
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          ActiveStatus:
SWEEPS UST:

                NO FURTHER ACTION IS REQUIRED. EO LETTER TO CLOSE CASE IS PENDING.Summary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                Not reportedLocal Agency Staff:
                34.0907509 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                8789 SUNSET BLVD, WEST HOLLYWOOD, CA 90069RP Address:
                BUDGET RENT-A-CAR, SUNSET DIV.Responsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    8/2/1988Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    4/15/1988Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    UNKSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    3995.3432788009286604040705979Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedOperator:
                UNKLeak Source:
                UNKCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    11/15/1996Date the Case was Closed:
                                                    11/18/1985Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedDate Confirmation Began:
                12/31/1986Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    4/15/1985Date Leak First Reported:
                Not reportedDate Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                KINGS ROADCross Street:
                19000Local Agency:
                UNKStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603701224Global ID:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                SoilCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                GasolineSubstance:
                Case ClosedStatus:
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          1Number Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WSTG:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          06-30-89Active Date:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          ATank Status:
          19-000-009265-000001SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          06-30-89Referral Date:
          44-008385Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          9265Comp Number:

BUDGET RENT-A-CAR  (Continued) S102061236

                         Not reportedPhone Number:
                         yrong@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                         Los AngelesCity:
                         320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200Address:
                         LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                         YUE RONGContact Name:
                         Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0603701224Global Id:

                         6264583507Phone Number:
                         jawujo@dpw.lacounty.govEmail:
                         ALHAMBRACity:
                         900 S FREMONT AVEAddress:
                         LOS ANGELES COUNTYOrganization Name:
                         JOHN AWUJOContact Name:
                         Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0603701224Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedLocal Case Number:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              900690089RB Case Number:
                              YRCase Worker:
                              11/15/1996Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              -118.3830976Longitude:
                              34.0908398Latitude:
                              T0603701224Global Id:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0603701224Geo Track:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:

LUST:

2451 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster H
0.464 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
355 ft.

1/4-1/2 WEST HOLLYWOOD, CA  90069
East HIST CORTESE8789 SUNSET    N/A
H30 LUSTBUDGET RENT-A-CAR S103994499
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                    900690089Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

HIST CORTESE:

                         11/15/1996Status Date:
                         Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                         T0603701224Global Id:

                         08/02/1988Status Date:
                         Open - RemediationStatus:
                         T0603701224Global Id:

                         04/15/1988Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0603701224Global Id:

                         04/15/1985Status Date:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                         T0603701224Global Id:

LUST:

                         Leak ReportedAction:
                         04/15/1985Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0603701224Global Id:

LUST:

BUDGET RENT-A-CAR  (Continued) S103994499

                         Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0603712352Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              018541-026077Local Case Number:
                              Regional BoardFile Location:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              R-26077RB Case Number:
                              DMBCase Worker:
                              10/28/2011Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              -118.401481Longitude:
                              34.091952Latitude:
                              T0603712352Global Id:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0603712352Geo Track:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:

LUST:

2614 ft.
0.495 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
483 ft.

1/4-1/2 BEVERLY HILLS, CA  90210
West 501 DOHENY RD.    N/A
31 LUSTGREYSTONE ESTATE S108536667
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                         Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                         08/18/2008Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603712352Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         07/15/2008Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603712352Global Id:

                         Leak DiscoveryAction:
                         08/17/1998Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0603712352Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         11/30/2007Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603712352Global Id:

                         Closure/No Further Action LetterAction:
                         10/28/2011Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603712352Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         03/07/2008Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603712352Global Id:

                         Not reportedAction:
                         04/27/2007Date:
                         REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                         T0603712352Global Id:

                         Leak ReportedAction:
                         11/03/1998Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0603712352Global Id:

LUST:

                         Not reportedPhone Number:
                         gbatres@dpw.lacounty.govEmail:
                         ALHAMBRACity:
                         900 SOUTH FREMONT AVEAddress:
                         LOS ANGELES COUNTYOrganization Name:
                         KATTYA BATRES RINZEContact Name:
                         Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0603712352Global Id:

                         Not reportedPhone Number:
                         dave.bjostad@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                         Los AngelesCity:
                         320 W. 4th Street, Suite 200Address:
                         LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                         DAVID M. BJOSTADContact Name:

GREYSTONE ESTATE  (Continued) S108536667
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                         10/28/2011Status Date:
                         Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                         T0603712352Global Id:

                         02/01/2008Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0603712352Global Id:

                         04/27/2007Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0603712352Global Id:

                         08/17/1998Status Date:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                         T0603712352Global Id:

LUST:

                         Other Report / DocumentAction:
                         11/30/2007Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603712352Global Id:

                         Soil and Water Investigation WorkplanAction:
                         01/15/2008Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603712352Global Id:

                         Notice to ComplyAction:
                         09/16/2008Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603712352Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         10/01/2007Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603712352Global Id:

GREYSTONE ESTATE  (Continued) S108536667

            Hamid SaebfarSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            RWQCBLead Agency:
            RWQCBRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            EvaluationSite Type Detailed:
            EvaluationSite Type:
            300153Site Code:
            05/01/1986Status Date:
            Refer: RWQCBStatus:
            19750070Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

3002 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster I
0.569 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
216 ft.

1/2-1 HIST CORTESEWEST HOLLYWOOD, CA  90069
ESE LUST8787 SANTA MONICA    N/A
I32 ENVIROSTORSANTA PALM CAR WASH 1000395324
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                              900690052ARB Case Number:
                              DPPCase Worker:
                              03/28/2011Status Date:
                              Open - RemediationStatus:
                              -118.382423Longitude:
                              34.086365Latitude:
                              T0603743956Global Id:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0603743956Geo Track:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:

LUST:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/18/1990Completed Date:
                    * OrderCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    19750070Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    300153Alias Name:
                    PCodeAlias Type:
                    P32049Alias Name:
                    HWTS Identification CodeAlias Type:
                    CAD982339863Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    4339010032Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    WEST HOLLYWOOD / SUNLIN INCAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    SUNLIN INC / SANTA PALM CAR WASHAlias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            4339010032APN:
            -118.3824Longitude:
            34.08643Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            26Senate:
            50Assembly:
            Cleanup ChatsworthDivision Branch:

SANTA PALM CAR WASH  (Continued) 1000395324
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                         Staff LetterAction:
                         02/02/2010Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603743956Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         01/05/2010Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603743956Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         06/19/2007Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603743956Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         07/15/2012Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603743956Global Id:

                         Health and Safety Code Section 25296.10(c)Action:
                         05/07/2015Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603743956Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         03/28/2011Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603743956Global Id:

LUST:

                         Not reportedPhone Number:
                         tsmith@dpw.lacounty.govEmail:
                         ALHAMBRACity:
                         900 S. FREMONT AVE.Address:
                         LOS ANGELES COUNTYOrganization Name:
                         TIM SMITHContact Name:
                         Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0603743956Global Id:

                         2135766714Phone Number:
                         dpirotton@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                         R4 UNKNOWNCity:
                         Not reportedAddress:
                         LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                         DANIEL PIROTTONContact Name:
                         Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0603743956Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              05608-05814Local Case Number:
                              Regional BoardFile Location:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLocal Agency:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603743956Global Id:

                         Interim Remedial Action PlanAction:
                         12/21/2009Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603743956Global Id:

                         Interim Remedial Action ReportAction:
                         06/01/2010Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603743956Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         12/07/2012Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603743956Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         09/30/2013Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603743956Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         01/23/2009Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603743956Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                         01/15/2013Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603743956Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                         01/15/2017Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603743956Global Id:

                         Leak ReportedAction:
                         01/17/2007Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0603743956Global Id:

                         Soil and Water Investigation WorkplanAction:
                         12/30/2008Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603743956Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         06/15/2009Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603743956Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                         07/15/2010Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603743956Global Id:
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                         Interim Remedial Action Plan - Regulator RespondedAction:
                         11/21/2012Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603743956Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                         07/15/2016Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603743956Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                         07/15/2013Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603743956Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                         07/15/2017Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603743956Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         10/29/2007Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603743956Global Id:

                         Interim Remedial Action ReportAction:
                         11/15/2017Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603743956Global Id:

                         CAP/RAP - Other ReportAction:
                         11/15/2017Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603743956Global Id:

                         Interim Remedial Action Plan - Regulator RespondedAction:
                         07/15/2016Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603743956Global Id:

                         Request for Closure - Regulator RespondedAction:
                         02/05/2015Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603743956Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         10/15/2015Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603743956Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         11/09/2016Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603743956Global Id:

                         Other Report / DocumentAction:
                         05/01/2007Date:
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                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603743956Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         07/14/2017Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603743956Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         01/13/2014Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603743956Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         07/15/2015Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603743956Global Id:

                         Soil and Water Investigation WorkplanAction:
                         04/15/2009Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603743956Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         04/15/2010Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603743956Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         01/25/2008Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603743956Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         02/28/2007Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603743956Global Id:

                         Interim Remedial Action Plan - Regulator RespondedAction:
                         03/15/2013Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603743956Global Id:

                         Soil Vapor Extraction (SVE)Action:
                         03/01/2010Date:
                         REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                         T0603743956Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                         01/15/2015Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603743956Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                         07/15/2014Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603743956Global Id:
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                         Interim Remedial Action ReportAction:
                         01/15/2008Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603743956Global Id:

                         Notice to ComplyAction:
                         09/16/2008Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603743956Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         04/15/2008Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603743956Global Id:

                         Conceptual Site ModelAction:
                         04/15/2008Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603743956Global Id:

                         Soil and Water Investigation WorkplanAction:
                         08/31/2007Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603743956Global Id:

                         Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                         04/15/2010Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603743956Global Id:

                         Health and Safety Code Section 25296.10(c)Action:
                         04/28/2016Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603743956Global Id:

                         Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                         10/15/2007Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603743956Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                         07/15/2011Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603743956Global Id:

                         Interim Remedial Action ReportAction:
                         07/15/2011Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603743956Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Quarterly - Regulator RespondedAction:
                         01/15/2016Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603743956Global Id:

                         Request for Closure - Regulator RespondedAction:
                         11/02/2015Date:
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              -118.382443Longitude:
                              34.086456Latitude:
                              T0603701223Global Id:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0603701223Geo Track:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:

                         03/28/2011Status Date:
                         Open - RemediationStatus:
                         T0603743956Global Id:

                         02/02/2010Status Date:
                         Open - RemediationStatus:
                         T0603743956Global Id:

                         05/01/2008Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0603743956Global Id:

                         09/04/2007Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0603743956Global Id:

                         01/17/2007Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0603743956Global Id:

                         01/17/2007Status Date:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                         T0603743956Global Id:

LUST:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         04/15/2012Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603743956Global Id:

                         Leak DiscoveryAction:
                         01/17/2007Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0603743956Global Id:

                         Waste Discharge RequirementsAction:
                         04/27/2017Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603743956Global Id:

                         Clean Up Fund - Case Closure Review Summary Report (RSR)Action:
                         05/26/2016Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0603743956Global Id:

                         Soil and Water Investigation WorkplanAction:
                         01/15/2008Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0603743956Global Id:
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                         03/26/1997Status Date:
                         Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                         T0603701223Global Id:

                         04/01/1990Status Date:
                         Open - RemediationStatus:
                         T0603701223Global Id:

                         03/10/1989Status Date:
                         Open - RemediationStatus:
                         T0603701223Global Id:

                         12/12/1988Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0603701223Global Id:

                         04/16/1985Status Date:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                         T0603701223Global Id:

LUST:

                         Leak ReportedAction:
                         04/16/1985Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0603701223Global Id:

LUST:

                         Not reportedPhone Number:
                         yrong@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                         Los AngelesCity:
                         320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200Address:
                         LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                         YUE RONGContact Name:
                         Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0603701223Global Id:

                         6264583507Phone Number:
                         jawujo@dpw.lacounty.govEmail:
                         ALHAMBRACity:
                         900 S FREMONT AVEAddress:
                         LOS ANGELES COUNTYOrganization Name:
                         JOHN AWUJOContact Name:
                         Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0603701223Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedLocal Case Number:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              900690052RB Case Number:
                              YRCase Worker:
                              03/26/1997Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    900690052Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

HIST CORTESE:

SANTA PALM CAR WASH  (Continued) 1000395324

                              should be online November, 1988.
                              are: June 19, 1985, January 27, 1986, andAugust 25, 1986. A fourth system
                              ground water treatment systems online. The dates for the systems’ initiation
                              (PRPs) to initiate immediate interim remedial measures. The PRPs have three
                              substantial endangerment and a RAO ordered the potentially responsible parties
                              water. In June, 1985, the Department made a determination of imminent or
                              water remedial activities to recover free product and contaminated ground
                              The Regional Water Quality Control Board is the lead agency for ongoing groundSite Activity Status:
                              designed to further reduce contaminant levels in the ground water.
                              residences. Three ground water treatment systems are currently online and were
                              ground water. Ongoing air monitoring now shows no elevated hydrocarbons in
                              northwest-southeast direction. The contamination is found in the soil and
                              A plume of gasoline contamination exists in an elongated 900 footThreat To Public Health & Env:
                              contains benzene, ethyl benzene, xylene, and toluene.
                              surface of the ground water beneath the car wash and downgradient. Gasoline
                              from residents in the vicinity. Unleaded gasoline has been identified on the
                              Beginning in March, 1985, complaints of strong gasoline odors were receivedHazardous Waste Desc:
                              gasoline which was stored in underground tanks.
                              Sunlin, Inc., operates the Santa Palm Car Wash. The facility sold unleadedSite Description:
                              Consequently, there are no plans to spend Bond funds for this site at this time.
                              This site is being remediated by the RPs with oversight by the RWQCB.Project Revenue Source Desc:
                              Not reportedProject Revenue Source City,St,Zip:
                              Not reportedProject Revenue Source Addr:
                              Not reportedProject Revenue Source Company:
                              RWQCB REFERRAL SITEReponsible Party:

CA BOND EXP. PLAN:

3002 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster I
0.569 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
216 ft.

1/2-1 WEST HOLLYWOOD, CA  90069
ESE 8787 SANTA MONICA BOULEVARD    N/A
I33 CA BOND EXP. PLANWEST HOLLYWOOD/SUNLIN, INC./SANTA PALM CAR WASH S100833481

            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            FUDSSite Type Detailed:
            Military EvaluationSite Type:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            07/01/2005Status Date:
            Inactive - Needs EvaluationStatus:
            80001139Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

3296 ft.
0.624 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
204 ft.

1/2-1 WEST HOLLYWOOD, CA  
SE    N/A
34 ENVIROSTORSCHRILLO AERO TOOL ENGINEERING CO. S107737299
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    05/03/1999Completed Date:
                    Inventory Project Report (INPR)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    80001139Alias Name:
                    INPRAlias Type:
                    J09CA7441Alias Name:
                    Federal Facility IDAlias Type:
                    CA99799FA46800Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -118.3833Longitude:
            34.08388Latitude:
            DERAFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            26Senate:
            50Assembly:
            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            Douglas BautistaSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:

SCHRILLO AERO TOOL ENGINEERING CO.  (Continued) S107737299

      Not reportedIncident Description:
      Not reportedIssue Date:
      Not reportedDischarge Date:
      Not reportedFacility Type:
      Not reportedBoard File Number:
      Not reportedStaff Initials:
      Not reportedDate Reported:

NOTIFY 65:

3706 ft.
0.702 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
192 ft.

1/2-1 WEST HOLLYWOOD, CA  90069
ESE 733 HUNTLY DRIVE    N/A
35 Notify 65ABE JIZHAK(RESIDENT) S100178103
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 0 records.

NO SITES FOUND
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 05/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 05/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

TC5385846.2s     Page GR-1

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 05/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 92

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/29/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/29/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 02/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 02/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 03/19/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

RESPONSE:  State Response Sites
Identifies confirmed release sites where DTSC is involved in remediation, either in a lead or oversight capacity.
These confirmed release sites are generally high-priority and high potential risk.

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 07/31/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR:  EnviroStor Database
The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s)
EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which there may be reasons to investigate
further. The database includes the following site types: Federal Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL));
State Response, including Military Facilities and State Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor
provides similar information to the information that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information,
including, but not limited to, identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for
reuse, properties where environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses,
and risk characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment
at contaminated sites.

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 07/31/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF (SWIS):  Solid Waste Information System
Active, Closed and Inactive Landfills. SWF/LF records typically contain an inve ntory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills. These may be active or i nactive facilities or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Section
4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites.

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/16/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery
Telephone:  916-341-6320
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
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LUST:  Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Report (GEOTRACKER)
Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Sites included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management
system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/17/2018
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  see region list
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigation
Del Norte, Humboldt, Lake, Mendocino, Modoc, Siskiyou, Sonoma, Trinity counties. For more current information,
please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2001
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board North Coast (1)
Telephone:  707-570-3769
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Imperial, Riverside, San Diego, Santa Barbara counties.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2004
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Colorado River Basin Region (7)
Telephone:  760-776-8943
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 6V:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Inyo, Kern, Los Angeles, Mono, San Bernardino counties.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Victorville Branch Office (6)
Telephone:  760-241-7365
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 6L:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2003
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Lahontan Region (6)
Telephone:  530-542-5572
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Alpine, Amador, Butte, Colusa, Contra Costa, Calveras, El
Dorado, Fresno, Glenn, Kern, Kings, Lake, Lassen, Madera, Mariposa, Merced, Modoc, Napa, Nevada, Placer, Plumas,
Sacramento, San Joaquin, Shasta, Solano, Stanislaus, Sutter, Tehama, Tulare, Tuolumne, Yolo, Yuba counties.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-4834
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 4:  Underground Storage Tank Leak List
Los Angeles, Ventura counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control
Board’s LUST database.
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Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6710
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 3:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Monterey, San Benito, San Luis Obispo, Santa Barbara, Santa Cruz counties.

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2003
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-542-4786
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 2:  Fuel Leak List
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Contra Costa, Marin, Napa, San Francisco, San Mateo, Santa
Clara, Solano, Sonoma counties.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-622-2433
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8). For more current information, please refer
to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/28/2005
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  909-782-4496
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUST REG 9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Report
Orange, Riverside, San Diego counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources
Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2001
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-637-5595
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 04/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 04/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 05/08/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 04/24/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 04/25/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CPS-SLIC:  Statewide SLIC Cases (GEOTRACKER)
Cleanup Program Sites (CPS; also known as Site Cleanups [SC] and formerly known as Spills, Leaks, Investigations,
and Cleanups [SLIC] sites) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management system for
sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/17/2018
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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SLIC REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigations
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/07/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/25/2003
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, North Coast Region (1)
Telephone:  707-576-2220
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 2:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-286-0457
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SLIC REG 3:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2006
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-549-3147
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 4:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Region Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6600
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC REG 5:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-3291
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 6V:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/16/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board, Victorville Branch
Telephone:  619-241-6583
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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SLIC REG 6L:  SLIC Sites
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region
Telephone:  530-542-5574
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 7:  SLIC List
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  California Regional Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region
Telephone:  760-346-7491
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 8:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  California Region Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  951-782-3298
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 9:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2007
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-467-2980
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 05/15/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 136

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 07/11/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST:  Active UST Facilities
Active UST facilities gathered from the local regulatory agencies

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  SWRCB
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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MILITARY UST SITES:  Military UST Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Military ust sites

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/18/2018
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST CLOSURE:  Proposed Closure of Underground Storage Tank (UST) Cases
UST cases that are being considered for closure by either the State Water Resources Control Board or the Executive
Director have been posted for a 60-day public comment period. UST Case Closures being proposed for consideration
by the State Water Resources Control Board. These are primarily UST cases that meet closure criteria under the
decisional framework in State Water Board Resolution No. 92-49 and other Board orders. UST Case Closures proposed
for consideration by the Executive Director pursuant to State Water Board Resolution No. 2012-0061. These are
cases that meet the criteria of the Low-Threat UST Case Closure Policy. UST Case Closure Review Denials and Approved
Orders.

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2018
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-327-7844
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AST:  Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
A listing of aboveground storage tank petroleum storage tank locations.

Date of Government Version: 07/06/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/12/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/19/2016
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-327-5092
Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/24/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 05/08/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/25/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the project proponents
have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to provide coverage for
DTSC’s costs.
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Date of Government Version: 04/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 07/31/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing
A listing of sites the SWRCB considers to be Brownfields since these are sites have come to them through the MOA
Process.

Date of Government Version: 06/25/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/06/2018
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-323-7905
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 03/19/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2018
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT:  Waste Management Unit Database
Waste Management Unit Database System. WMUDS is used by the State Water Resources Control Board staff and the
Regional Water Quality Control Boards for program tracking and inventory of waste management units. WMUDS is composed
of the following databases: Facility Information, Scheduled Inspections Information, Waste Management Unit Information,
SWAT Program Information, SWAT Report Summary Information, SWAT Report Summary Data, Chapter 15 (formerly Subchapter
15) Information, Chapter 15 Monitoring Parameters, TPCA Program Information, RCRA Program Information, Closure
Information, and Interested Parties Information.
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Date of Government Version: 04/01/2000
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2000
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2000
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4448
Last EDR Contact: 07/24/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWRCY:  Recycler Database
A listing of recycling facilities in California.

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/06/2018
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HAULERS:  Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
A listing of registered waste tire haulers.

Date of Government Version: 05/29/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/17/2018
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6422
Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 07/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

IHS OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone:  301-443-1452
Last EDR Contact: 08/03/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 02/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST CAL-SITES:  Calsites Database
The Calsites database contains potential or confirmed hazardous substance release properties. In 1996, California
EPA reevaluated and significantly reduced the number of sites in the Calsites database. No longer updated by the
state agency. It has been replaced by ENVIROSTOR.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2006
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/25/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SCH:  School Property Evaluation Program
This category contains proposed and existing school sites that are being evaluated by DTSC for possible hazardous
materials contamination. In some cases, these properties may be listed in the CalSites category depending on the
level of threat to public health and safety or the environment they pose.

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 07/31/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of drug lab locations. Listing of a location in this database does not indicate that any illegal drug
lab materials were or were not present there, and does not constitute a determination that the location either
requires or does not require additional cleanup work.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/06/2018
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-6504
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TOXIC PITS:  Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
Toxic PITS Cleanup Act Sites. TOXIC PITS identifies sites suspected of containing hazardous substances where cleanup
has not yet been completed.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/26/1995
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4364
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.
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Date of Government Version: 02/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CERS HAZ WASTE:  CERS HAZ WASTE
List of sites in the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) Regulated Site Portal which fall under
the Hazardous Chemical Management, Hazardous Waste Onsite Treatment, Household Hazardous Waste Collection, Hazardous
Waste Generator, and RCRA LQ HW Generator programs.

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  CalEPA
Telephone:  916-323-2514
Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPS UST:  SWEEPS UST Listing
Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System. This underground storage tank listing was updated and
maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s. The listing is no longer updated or maintained.
The local agency is the contact for more information on a site on the SWEEPS list.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2005
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UST MENDOCINO:  Mendocino County UST Database
A listing of underground storage tank locations in Mendocino County.

Date of Government Version: 03/28/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2018
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  707-463-4466
Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

HIST UST:  Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database
The Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database is a historical listing of UST sites. Refer to local/county
source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1990
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/1991
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/12/1991
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2001
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SAN FRANCISCO AST:  Aboveground Storage Tank Site Listing
Aboveground storage tank sites

Date of Government Version: 04/19/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  San Francisco County Department of Public Health
Telephone:  415-252-3896
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/19/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CA FID UST:  Facility Inventory Database
The Facility Inventory Database (FID) contains a historical listing of active and inactive underground storage
tank locations from the State Water Resource Control Board. Refer to local/county source for current data.
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Date of Government Version: 10/31/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/1995
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/1998
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CERS TANKS:  California Environmental Reporting System (CERS) Tanks
List of sites in the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) Regulated Site Portal which fall under
the Aboveground Petroleum Storage and Underground Storage Tank regulatory programs.

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-323-2514
Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Land Records

LIENS:  Environmental Liens Listing
A listing of property locations with environmental liens for California where DTSC is a lien holder.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/05/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/18/2018
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 05/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2018
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DEED:  Deed Restriction Listing
Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program Facility Sites with Deed Restrictions & Hazardous Waste Management
Program Facility Sites with Deed / Land Use Restriction. The DTSC Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program
(SMBRP) list includes sites cleaned up under the program’s oversight and generally does not include current
or former hazardous waste facilities that required a hazardous waste facility permit. The list represents deed
restrictions that are active. Some sites have multiple deed restrictions. The DTSC Hazardous Waste Management
Program (HWMP) has developed a list of current or former hazardous waste facilities that have a recorded land
use restriction at the local county recorder’s office. The land use restrictions on this list were required by
the DTSC HWMP as a result of the presence of hazardous substances that remain on site after the facility (or
part of the facility) has been closed or cleaned up. The types of land use restriction include deed notice, deed
restriction, or a land use restriction that binds current and future owners.

Date of Government Version: 06/04/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/06/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/17/2018
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  DTSC and SWRCB
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports
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HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 03/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/09/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CHMIRS:  California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
California Hazardous Material Incident Reporting System. CHMIRS contains information on reported hazardous material
incidents (accidental releases or spills).

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Office of Emergency Services
Telephone:  916-845-8400
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

LDS:  Land Disposal Sites Listing (GEOTRACKER)
Land Disposal sites (Landfills) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management system
for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/17/2018
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  State Water Qualilty Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MCS:  Military Cleanup Sites Listing (GEOTRACKER)
Military sites (consisting of: Military UST sites; Military Privatized sites; and Military Cleanup sites [formerly
known as DoD non UST]) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management system for sites
that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/17/2018
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 06/06/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2013
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.
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Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 07/11/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 05/15/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 08/03/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/19/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 05/08/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 198

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/2018
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/10/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/12/2018
Number of Days to Update: 2

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 05/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2018
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 11/02/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/17/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/08/2017
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 07/20/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/17/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/09/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 126

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 07/23/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2018
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.
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Date of Government Version: 03/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2018
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2017
Number of Days to Update: 218

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 07/11/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 12/23/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/27/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/17/2017
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/19/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 06/23/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/11/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 05/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2018
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust
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Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 05/03/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/31/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2018
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 12/05/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/29/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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ABANDONED MINES:  Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2018
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Department of Interior
Telephone:  202-208-2609
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 02/21/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/23/2018
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (415) 947-8000
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2018
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/31/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/12/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  703-704-1564
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/29/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 01/04/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/19/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.
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Date of Government Version: 02/20/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/21/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/23/2018
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CA BOND EXP. PLAN:  Bond Expenditure Plan
Department of Health Services developed a site-specific expenditure plan as the basis for an appropriation of
Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act funds. It is not updated.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/1989
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/02/1994
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  916-255-2118
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/1994
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CORTESE:  "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST), the Integrated Waste
Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites).

Date of Government Version: 06/25/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/06/2018
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  CAL EPA/Office of Emergency Information
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CUPA LIVERMORE-PLEASANTON:  CUPA Facility Listing
list of facilities associated with the various CUPA programs in Livermore-Pleasanton

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2018
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department
Telephone:  925-454-2361
Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CUPA SAN FRANCISCO CO:  CUPA SAN FRANCISCO CO
Cupa facilities

Date of Government Version: 04/20/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  San Francisco County Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  415-252-3896
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/19/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST:  DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST
A listing of dry cleaners in the South Coast Air Quality Management District

Date of Government Version: 03/16/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/20/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  South Coast Air Quality Management District
Telephone:  909-396-3211
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEAN AVAQMD:  Antelope Valley Air Quality Management District Drycleaner Listing
A listing of dry cleaners in the Antelope Valley Air Quality Management District.

Date of Government Version: 06/25/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/06/2018
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Antelope Valley Air Quality Management District
Telephone:  661-723-8070
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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DRYCLEANERS:  Cleaner Facilities
A list of drycleaner related facilities that have EPA ID numbers. These are facilities with certain SIC codes:
power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaner’s agents; linen supply; coin-operated laundries
and cleaning; drycleaning plants, except rugs; carpet and upholster cleaning; industrial launderers; laundry and
garment services.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/06/2018
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-327-4498
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

EMI:  Emissions Inventory Data
Toxics and criteria pollutant emissions data collected by the ARB and local air pollution agencies.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/06/2018
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  California Air Resources Board
Telephone:  916-322-2990
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ENF:  Enforcement Action Listing
A listing of Water Board Enforcement Actions. Formal is everything except Oral/Verbal Communication, Notice of
Violation, Expedited Payment Letter, and Staff Enforcement Letter.

Date of Government Version: 04/18/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/06/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  State Water Resoruces Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-9379
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial Assurance information

Date of Government Version: 04/18/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/20/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/19/2018
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-3628
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure
that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the
owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/15/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  California Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6066
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HAZNET:  Facility and Manifest Data
Facility and Manifest Data. The data is extracted from the copies of hazardous waste manifests received each year
by the DTSC. The annual volume of manifests is typically 700,000 - 1,000,000 annually, representing approximately
350,000 - 500,000 shipments. Data are from the manifests submitted without correction, and therefore many contain
some invalid values for data elements such as generator ID, TSD ID, waste category, and disposal method. This
database begins with calendar year 1993.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/12/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2017
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-255-1136
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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ICE:  ICE
Contains data pertaining to the Permitted Facilities with Inspections / Enforcements sites tracked in Envirostor.

Date of Government Version: 05/21/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/17/2018
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  Department of Toxic Subsances Control
Telephone:  877-786-9427
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST CORTESE:  Hazardous Waste & Substance Site List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST], the Integrated Waste Board
[SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES]. This listing is no longer updated by the
state agency.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/22/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HWP:  EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing
Detailed information on permitted hazardous waste facilities and corrective action ("cleanups") tracked in EnviroStor.

Date of Government Version: 05/21/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/17/2018
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HWT:  Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
A listing of hazardous waste transporters. In California, unless specifically exempted, it is unlawful for any
person to transport hazardous wastes unless the person holds a valid registration issued by DTSC. A hazardous
waste transporter registration is valid for one year and is assigned a unique registration number.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/19/2018
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-440-7145
Last EDR Contact: 07/11/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MINES:  Mines Site Location Listing
A listing of mine site locations from the Office of Mine Reclamation.

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/06/2018
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-322-1080
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MWMP:  Medical Waste Management Program Listing
The Medical Waste Management Program (MWMP) ensures the proper handling and disposal of medical waste by permitting
and inspecting medical waste Offsite Treatment Facilities (PDF) and Transfer Stations (PDF) throughout the
state. MWMP also oversees all Medical Waste Transporters.

Date of Government Version: 05/23/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/06/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/18/2018
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  916-558-1784
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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NPDES:  NPDES Permits Listing
A listing of NPDES permits, including stormwater.

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/16/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-9379
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PEST LIC:  Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing
A listing of licenses and certificates issued by the Department of Pesticide Regulation. The DPR issues licenses
and/or certificates to: Persons and businesses that apply or sell pesticides; Pest control dealers and brokers;
Persons who advise on agricultural pesticide applications.

Date of Government Version: 06/04/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/06/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/19/2018
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Department of Pesticide Regulation
Telephone:  916-445-4038
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PROC:  Certified Processors Database
A listing of certified processors.

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/06/2018
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NOTIFY 65:  Proposition 65 Records
Listings of all Proposition 65 incidents reported to counties by the State Water Resources Control Board and the
Regional Water Quality Control Board. This database is no longer updated by the reporting agency.

Date of Government Version: 06/18/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/06/2018
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-3846
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UIC:  UIC Listing
A listing of wells identified as underground injection wells, in the California Oil and Gas Wells database.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/17/2018
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Deaprtment of Conservation
Telephone:  916-445-2408
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WASTEWATER PITS:  Oil Wastewater Pits Listing
Water officials discovered that oil producers have been dumping chemical-laden wastewater into hundreds of unlined
pits that are operating without proper permits. Inspections completed by the Central Valley Regional Water Quality
Control Board revealed the existence of previously unidentified waste sites. The water boards review found that
more than one-third of the region’s active disposal pits are operating without permission.

Date of Government Version: 04/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/19/2018
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  RWQCB, Central Valley Region
Telephone:  559-445-5577
Last EDR Contact: 07/11/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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WDS:  Waste Discharge System
Sites which have been issued waste discharge requirements.

Date of Government Version: 06/19/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5227
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

WIP:  Well Investigation Program Case List
Well Investigation Program case in the San Gabriel and San Fernando Valley area.

Date of Government Version: 07/03/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/03/2009
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Los Angeles Water Quality Control Board
Telephone:  213-576-6726
Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAMPLING POINT:  Sampling Point ? Public Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Sampling point - public sites

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/18/2018
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UIC GEO:  Underground Injection Control Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Underground control injection sites

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/18/2018
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resource Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PROD WATER PONDS:  Produced Water Ponds Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Produced water ponds sites

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/18/2018
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WELL STIM PROJ:  Well Stimulation Project (GEOTRACKER)
Includes areas of groundwater monitoring plans, a depiction of the monitoring network, and the facilities, boundaries,
and subsurface characteristics of the oilfield and the features (oil and gas wells, produced water ponds, UIC
wells, water supply wells, etc?) being monitored

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/18/2018
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CIWQS:  California Integrated Water Quality System
The California Integrated Water Quality System (CIWQS) is a computer system used by the State and Regional Water
Quality Control Boards to track information about places of environmental interest, manage permits and other orders,
track inspections, and manage violations and enforcement activities.
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Date of Government Version: 06/04/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/06/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-794-4977
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER OIL GAS:  Other Oil & Gas Projects Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Other Oil & Gas Projects sites

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/18/2018
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NON-CASE INFO:  Non-Case Information Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Non-Case Information sites

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/18/2018
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CERS:  CalEPA Regulated Site Portal Data
The CalEPA Regulated Site Portal database combines data about environmentally regulated sites and facilities in
California into a single database. It combines data from a variety of state and federal databases, and provides
an overview of regulated activities across the spectrum of environmental programs for any given location in California.
These activities include hazardous materials and waste, state and federal cleanups, impacted ground and surface
waters, and toxic materials

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-323-2514
Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MILITARY PRIV SITES:  Military Privatized Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Military privatized sites

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/18/2018
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PROJECT:  Project Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Projects sites

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/18/2018
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.
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Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery in California.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 196

Source:  Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the State Water Resources Control Board in California.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2013
Number of Days to Update: 182

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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COUNTY RECORDS

ALAMEDA COUNTY:

Contaminated Sites
A listing of contaminated sites overseen by the Toxic Release Program (oil and groundwater contamination from
chemical releases and spills) and the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program (soil and ground water contamination
from leaking petroleum USTs).

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Underground Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Alameda county.

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/24/2047
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

AMADOR COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Amador County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-223-6439
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BUTTE COUNTY:

CUPA Facility Listing
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 04/21/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2017
Number of Days to Update: 106

Source:  Public Health Department
Telephone:  530-538-7149
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CALVERAS COUNTY:

CUPA Facility Listing
Cupa Facility Listing

Date of Government Version: 05/07/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Calveras County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-754-6399
Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COLUSA COUNTY:

TC5385846.2s     Page GR-34

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 05/23/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Health & Human Services
Telephone:  530-458-0396
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/19/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY:

Site List
List includes sites from the underground tank, hazardous waste generator and business plan/2185 programs.

Date of Government Version: 05/21/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  Contra Costa Health Services Department
Telephone:  925-646-2286
Last EDR Contact: 07/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DEL NORTE COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility list

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2018
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Del Norte County Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  707-465-0426
Last EDR Contact: 07/24/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EL DORADO COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 03/05/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/16/2018
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  El Dorado County Environmental Management Department
Telephone:  530-621-6623
Last EDR Contact: 07/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FRESNO COUNTY:

CUPA Resources List
Certified Unified Program Agency. CUPA’s are responsible for implementing a unified hazardous materials and hazardous
waste management regulatory program. The agency provides oversight of businesses that deal with hazardous materials,
operate underground storage tanks or aboveground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Dept. of Community Health
Telephone:  559-445-3271
Last EDR Contact: 07/11/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

GLENN COUNTY:

TC5385846.2s     Page GR-35

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 01/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Glenn County Air Pollution Control District
Telephone:  830-934-6500
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HUMBOLDT COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 03/05/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/30/2018
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Humboldt County Environmental Health
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

IMPERIAL COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  San Diego Border Field Office
Telephone:  760-339-2777
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INYO COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Inyo County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  760-878-0238
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

KERN COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Sites & Tank Listing
Kern County Sites and Tanks Listing.

Date of Government Version: 05/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/18/2018
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Kern County Environment Health Services Department
Telephone:  661-862-8700
Last EDR Contact: 07/20/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/19/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

KINGS COUNTY:
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CUPA Facility List
A listing of sites included in the county’s Certified Unified Program Agency database. California’s Secretary
for Environmental Protection established the unified hazardous materials and hazardous waste regulatory program
as required by chapter 6.11 of the California Health and Safety Code. The Unified Program consolidates the administration,
permits, inspections, and enforcement activities.

Date of Government Version: 06/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Kings County Department of Public Health
Telephone:  559-584-1411
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LAKE COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 05/09/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Lake County Environmental Health
Telephone:  707-263-1164
Last EDR Contact: 07/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/29/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LASSEN COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 01/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Lassen County Environmental Health
Telephone:  530-251-8528
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LOS ANGELES COUNTY:

San Gabriel Valley Areas of Concern
San Gabriel Valley areas where VOC contamination is at or above the MCL as designated by region 9 EPA office.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/23/2009
Number of Days to Update: 206

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3178
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HMS: Street Number List
Industrial Waste and Underground Storage Tank Sites.

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2018
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  Department of Public Works
Telephone:  626-458-3517
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

List of Solid Waste Facilities
Solid Waste Facilities in Los Angeles County.
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	3.4 Standard Requirements and Conditions of Approval
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	4.0 Environmental Checklist
	Environmental Factors Potentially Affected
	Determination (To Be Completed by the Lead Agency)
	Evaluation of Environmental Impacts
	4.1 Aesthetics
	a) Except as provided in Public Resources Code Section 21099 would the project have a substantial adverse effect on a scenic vista?
	No Impact
	b) Except as provided in Public Resources Code Section 21099, would the project substantially damage scenic resources, including, but not limited to, trees, rock outcroppings, and historic buildings within a state scenic highway?

	No Impact
	c) Except as provided in Public Resources Code Section 21099, would the project in non-urbanized areas, substantially degrade the existing visual character or quality of public views of the site and its surroundings? (Public views are those that are e...

	Potentially Significant Impact
	d) Except as provided in Public Resources Code Section 21099, would the project create a new source of substantial light or glare which would adversely affect day or nighttime views in the area?

	Potentially Significant Impact

	4.2 Agriculture and Forestry Resources
	a) Would the project convert Prime Farmland, Unique Farmland, or Farmland of Statewide Importance (Farmland), as shown on the maps prepared pursuant to the Farmland Mapping and Monitoring Program of the California Resources Agency, to non-agricultural...
	No Impact
	b) Would the project conflict with existing zoning for agricultural use, or a Williamson Act contract?

	No Impact
	c) Would the project conflict with existing zoning for, or cause rezoning of, forest land (as defined in Public Resources Code § 12220(g)), timberland (as defined by Public Resources Codes § 4526), or timberland zoned Timberland Production (as defined...

	No Impact
	d) Would the project result in the loss of forest land or conversion of forest land to non-forest use?

	No Impact
	e) Would the project involve other changes in the existing environment which, due to their location or nature, could result in conversion of Farmland, to non-agricultural use or conversion of forest land to non-forest use?

	No Impact

	4.3 Air Quality
	a) Would the project conflict with or obstruct implementation of the applicable air quality plan?
	Potentially Significant Impact
	b) Would the project result in a cumulatively considerable net increase of any criteria pollutant for which the project region is non-attainment under an applicable federal or state ambient air quality standard?

	Potentially Significant Impact
	c) Would the project expose sensitive receptors to substantial pollutant concentrations?

	Potentially Significant Impact
	d) Would the project result in other emissions (such as those leading to odors) adversely affecting a substantial number of people?

	Less than Significant Impact

	4.4 Biological Resources
	4.4.1
	a) Would the project have a substantial adverse impact, either directly or through habitat modifications, on any species identified as a candidate, sensitive, or special status species in local or regional plans, policies, or regulations, or by the Ca...
	Potentially Significant Impact
	b) Would the project have a substantial adverse impact on any riparian habitat or other sensitive natural community identified in local or regional plans, policies, regulations or by the California Department of Fish and Wildlife or U.S. Fish and Wild...

	No Impact
	c) Would the project have a substantial adverse effect on state or federally protected wetlands (including, but not limited to, marsh, vernal pool, coastal, etc.) through direct removal, filling, hydrological interruption, or other means?

	No Impact
	d) Would the project interfere substantially with the movement of any resident or migratory fish or wildlife species or with established resident or migratory wildlife corridors, or impede the use of wildlife nursery sites?

	Potentially Significant Impact
	e) Would the project conflict with any local policies or ordinances protecting biological resources, such as a tree preservation policy or ordinance?

	Less Than Significant Impact
	f) Would the project conflict with the provisions of an adopted Habitat Conservation Plan, Natural Communities Conservation Plan, or other approved local, regional, or state habitat conservation plan?

	No Impact


	4.5 Cultural Resources
	a) Would the project cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a historical resource pursuant to § 15064.5?
	Potentially Significant Impact
	b) Would the project cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of an archaeological resource pursuant to § 15064.5?

	Potentially Significant Impact
	c) Would the project disturb any human remains, including those interred outside of formal cemeteries?

	Less than Significant Impact

	4.6 Energy
	a) Would the project result in potentially significant environmental impact due to wasteful, inefficient, or unnecessary consumption of energy resources, during project construction or operation?
	b) Would the project conflict with or obstruct a state or local plan for renewable energy or energy efficiency?
	Potentially Significant Impact

	4.7 Geology and Soils
	a) Would the project directly or indirectly cause potential substantial adverse effects, including the risk of loss, injury, or death involving:
	i) Rupture of a known earthquake fault, as delineated on the most recent Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Zoning Map issued by the State Geologist for the area or based on other substantial evidence of a known fault? Refer to Division of Mines and Geol...

	Potentially Significant Impact
	ii) Strong seismic ground shaking?

	Potentially Significant Impact
	iii) Seismic-related ground failure, including liquefaction?

	Potentially Significant Impact
	iv) Landslides?

	No Impact
	b) Would the project result in substantial soil erosion or the loss of topsoil?

	Potentially Significant Impact
	Construction
	Operation
	c) Would the project be located on a geologic unit or soil that is unstable, or that would become unstable as a result of the project, and potentially result in on- or off-site landslide, lateral spreading, subsidence, liquefaction or collapse?
	Potentially Significant Impact

	Landslides
	Lateral Spreading
	Subsidence
	Liquefaction
	Collapse
	d) Would the project be located on expansive soil, as defined in Table 18-1-B of the Uniform Building Code (1994), creating substantial risks to life or property?
	Potentially Significant Impact
	e) Would the project have soils incapable of adequately supporting the use of septic tanks or alternative waste water disposal systems where sewers are not available for the disposal of waste water?

	No Impact
	f) Directly or indirectly destroy a unique paleontological resource or site or unique geologic feature?

	Potentially Significant Impact


	4.8 Greenhouse Gas Emissions
	a) Would the project generate greenhouse gas emissions, either directly or indirectly, that may have a significant impact on the environment?
	Potentially Significant Impact
	b) Would the project conflict with an applicable plan, policy or regulation adopted for the purpose of reducing the emissions of greenhouse gases?

	Potentially Significant Impact

	4.9 Hazards and Hazardous Materials
	a) Would the project create a significant hazard to the public or the environment through the routine transport, use, or disposal of hazardous materials?
	Less than Significant Impact
	Construction
	Operation
	b) Would the project create a significant hazard to the public or the environment through reasonably foreseeable upset and accident conditions involving the release of hazardous materials into the environment?
	Less than Significant Impact

	Construction
	Operation
	c) Would the project emit hazardous emissions or handle hazardous or acutely hazardous materials, substances, or waste within one-quarter mile of an existing or proposed school?
	Less than Significant Impact
	d) Would the project be located on a site which is included on a list of hazardous materials sites compiled pursuant to Government Code § 65962.5 and, as a result, would it create a significant hazard to the public or the environment?

	Less than Significant Impact
	e) For a project located within an airport land use plan or, where such a plan has not been adopted, within two miles of a public airport or public use airport, would the project result in a safety hazard or excessive noise for people residing or work...

	No Impact
	f) Would the project impair implementation of or physically interfere with an adopted emergency response plan or emergency evacuation plan?

	Potentially Significant Impact

	The City of West Hollywood approved its Emergency Response Plan (EOP) in 2017. The EOP sets forth roles and responsibilities of various City agencies and officials in the four phases of emergency response: mitigation, preparedness, response, recovery;...
	g) Would the project expose people or structures, either directly or indirectly, to a significant risk of loss, injury or death involving wildland fires?
	Less than Significant Impact


	4.10 Hydrology and Water Quality
	a) Would the project violate any water quality standards or waste discharge requirements or otherwise substantially degrade surface or ground water quality?
	Potentially Significant Impact
	Construction Pollutant Controls
	Operational Pollutant Controls
	b) Would the project substantially decrease groundwater supplies or interfere substantially with groundwater recharge such that the project may impede sustainable groundwater management of the basin?
	Less Than Significant Impact
	c) Would the project substantially alter the existing drainage pattern of the site or area, including through the alteration of the course of a stream or river or through the addition of impervious surfaces, in a manner which would:
	i) Result in substantial erosion or siltation on- or offsite;


	Less Than Significant Impact

	Construction
	Operation
	ii) Substantially increase the rate or amount of surface runoff in a manner which would result in flooding on- or offsite;
	iii) Create or contribute runoff water which would exceed the capacity of existing or planned stormwater drainage systems or provide substantial additional sources of polluted runoff;
	Potentially Significant Impact
	iv) Impede or redirect flood flows?

	No Impact
	d) Would the project, in flood hazard, tsunami, or seiche zones, risk release of pollutants due to project inundation?

	No Impact
	e) Would the project conflict with or obstruct implementation of a water quality control plan or sustainable groundwater management plan?

	No Impact


	4.11 Land Use and Planning
	a) Would the project physically divide an established community?
	No Impact
	b) Would the project cause a significant environmental impact due to a conflict with any land use plan, policy, or regulation adopted for the purpose of avoiding or mitigating an environmental effect?

	Potentially Significant Impact

	4.12 Mineral Resources
	a) Would the project result in the loss of availability of a known mineral resource that would be of value to the region and the residents of the State?
	b) Would the project result in the loss of availability of a locally important mineral resource recovery site delineated on a local general plan, specific plan, or other land use plan?
	No Impact

	4.13 Noise
	Noise Descriptors
	Impact Analysis
	a) Would the project result in generation of a substantial temporary or permanent increase in ambient noise levels in the vicinity of the project in excess of standards established in the local general plan or noise ordinance, or applicable standards ...
	Potentially Significant Impact
	The project site is in an urbanized area, which contains various noise sources. Vehicular traffic is the most prominent noise source in the project vicinity. The existing noise environment on and near the site also consists of noise from the automotiv...
	b) Would the project generation of excessive groundborne vibration or groundborne noise levels?

	Potentially Significant Impact
	c) For a project located within the vicinity of a private airstrip or an airport land use plan or, where such a plan has not been adopted, within two miles of a public airport or public use airport, would the project expose people residing or working ...

	No Impact


	4.14 Population and Housing
	a) Would the project induce substantial unplanned population growth in an area, either directly (for example, by proposing new homes and businesses) or indirectly (for example, through extension of roads or other infrastructure)?
	Less than Significant Impact
	b) Would the project displace substantial numbers of existing people or housing, necessitating the construction of replacement housing elsewhere?

	No Impact

	4.15 Public Services
	a) Fire Protection?
	Less than Significant Impact
	b) Police Protection?

	Less than Significant Impact
	c) Schools?

	No Impact
	d) Parks?

	No Impact
	e) Other Public Facilities?

	No Impact

	4.16 Recreation
	a) Would the project increase the use of existing neighborhood and regional parks or other recreational facilities such that substantial physical deterioration of the facility would occur or be accelerated?
	No Impact
	b) Does the project include recreational facilities or require the construction or expansion of recreational facilities which might have an adverse physical effect on the environment?

	No Impact

	4.17 Transportation
	a) Would the project conflict with a program plan, ordinance or policy addressing the circulation system, including transit, roadway, bicycle and pedestrian facilities?
	Potentially Significant Impact
	b) Would the project conflict or be inconsistent with CEQA Guidelines section 15064.3, subdivision (b)?

	Potentially Significant Impact
	c) Would the project substantially increase hazards due to a geometric design feature (e.g., sharp curves or dangerous intersections) or incompatible uses (e.g., farm equipment)?

	Potentially Significant Impact
	d) Would the project result in inadequate emergency access?

	Potentially Significant Impact.
	Construction
	Operation

	4.18 Tribal Cultural Resources
	a) Cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a tribal cultural resource, defined in Public Resources Code section 21074 as either a site, feature, place, cultural landscape that is geographically defined in terms of the size and scope ...
	i) Listed or eligible for listing in the California Register of Historical Resources, or in a local register of historical resources as defined in Public Resources Code section 5020.1(k)?
	ii) A resource determined by the lead agency, in its discretion and supported by substantial evidence, to be significant pursuant to criteria set forth in subdivision (c) of Public Resources Code Section 5024.1. In applying the criteria set forth in s...

	Potentially Significant Impact.

	4.19 Utilities and Service Systems
	a) Would the project require or result in the relocation or construction of new or expanded water, wastewater treatment or storm water drainage, electric power, natural gas, or telecommunications facilities, the construction or relocation of which cou...
	Potentially Significant Impact
	b) Would the project have sufficient water supplies available to serve the project and reasonably foreseeable future development during normal, dry and multiple dry years?

	Potentially Significant Impact
	c) Would the project result in a determination by the wastewater treatment provider which serves or may serve the project that it has adequate capacity to serve the project’s projected demand in addition to the provider’s existing commitments?

	Potentially Significant Impact
	d) Would the project generate solid waste in excess of State or local standards, or in excess of the capacity of local infrastructure, or otherwise impair the attainment of solid waste reduction goals?

	Potentially Significant Impact
	e) Would the project comply with federal, state, and local management and reduction statutes and regulations related to solid waste?

	Less than Significant Impact

	4.20 Wildfire
	a) If located in or near state responsibility areas or lands classified as very high fire hazard severity zones, would the project substantially impair an adopted emergency response plan or emergency evacuation plan?
	Potentially Significant Impact
	b) If located in or near state responsibility areas or lands classified as very high fire hazard severity zones, would the project due to slope, prevailing winds, and other factors, exacerbate wildfire risks, and thereby expose project occupants to, p...

	Less than Significant Impact
	c) If located in or near state responsibility areas or lands classified as very high fire hazard severity zones, would the project require the installation or maintenance of associated infrastructure (such as roads, fuel breaks, emergency water source...

	Less than Significant Impact
	d) If located in or near state responsibility areas or lands classified as very high fire hazard severity zones, would the project expose people or structures to significant risks, including downslope or downstream flooding or landslides, as a result ...

	Less than Significant Impact

	4.21 Mandatory Findings of Significance
	a) Does the project have the potential to substantially degrade the quality of the environment, substantially reduce the habitat of a fish or wildlife species, cause a fish or wildlife population to drop below self-sustaining levels, threaten to elimi...
	Potentially Significant Impact
	b) Does the project have impacts that are individually limited, but cumulatively considerable? ("Cumulatively considerable" means that the incremental effects of a project are considerable when viewed in connection with the effects of past projects, t...

	Potentially Significant Impact
	c) Does the project have environmental effects which will cause substantial adverse effects on human beings, either directly or indirectly?

	Potentially Significant Impact
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